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1 
Leonid Berman 
Russian, 1896-1976 
La Manche Pres De Boulogne, 1938  
Signed Leonid, dated No. 25. 1938, and 
inscribed as titled on the reverse; also inscribed 
Pecheur et Pecheuse / Leonid 1938 on the 
stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
17 1/4 x 33 inches (43.8 x 83.8 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sale, Sotheby's Arcade, New York, Feb. 16, 
1999, lot 165 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$600-900 

 

2 
Bernard Lamotte 
French, 1903-1983 
Street View 
Signed Bernard Lamotte (lr); signed Bernard 
Lamotte and initialed BL on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
29 x 21 1/2 inches (73.6 x 54.6 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

3 
20th Century School 
Recumbent Nude  
Signed Gerstein (ll) 
Pastel on paper 
5 1/2 x 8 3/8 inches (14 x 21.3 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-400 

 

4 
John Floyd Morris 
American, 20th Century 
Male Head  
Signed John Floyd Morris at center 
Ink on paper 
14 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches (36.8 x 26.7 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sale, Christie's, New York, June 10, 1988, lot 
106 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$100-200  

5 
Paul Lucien Dessau 
 British, 1909-1999 
Bastille Day, 1954 
Signed Dessau, dated 1954 and inscribed Paris 
Juillet 14 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
7 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches (19.1 x 24.1 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-400 

 

6 
Roger Baker 
American, 20th Century 
Scaffolding I, 1955  
Signed and dated 1955 Roger Baker © (ll); 
signed ROGER BAKER, dated 1955 and 
inscribed as titled on the reverse 
Oil on canvasboard 
6 x 8 inches (15.2 x 20.3 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

7 
Richard J. Magin 
American, 1897-1974 
Surrealist Landscape, 1942 
Signed, dated, and inscribed Richard Magin / 
1942 Ellis Island (lr); dedicated for Mrs. 
MacDermont tres cordialement / Richard Magin 
(lc) 
Gouache on paper 
9 x 12 inches (22.9 x 30.5 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$100-200 

 

8 
20th Century School 
Portrait of Roger Prigent  
Signed Baumgartner (lr) 
Acrylic on canvas 
36 x 48 inches (91.4 x 121.9 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 

 

9 
Eugene Berman 
Russian, 1896-1972 
Nocturne, 1928 
Signed E Berman 1928 (lr); signed Eugene 
Berman and dated Paris 1928 on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
25 1/2 x 39 1/2 inches (64.8 x 100.3 cm) 
Unframed 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$4,000-6,000 

 

10 
Eugene Berman 
Russian, 1896-1972 
Souvenir de Padoue - L'Eglise St. Justina, 1931 
Signed and dated E Berman 1931 (ll); signed E 
Berman, dated Paris Oct - Nov. 1931 and 
inscribed as titled on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
39 1/2 x 25 3/4 inches (100.3 x 67.9 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$4,000-6,000 
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11 
Eugene Berman 
Russian, 1896-1972 
Souvenir d'Ischia, 1932  
Signed and dated E Berman 1932 (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
39 1/2 x 32 inches (100.3 x 81.28 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Julien Levy Gallery, New York 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$4,000-6,000 

 

12 
Leonid Berman 
Russian, 1896-1976 
Ruins, 1924 
Signed and dated Leonid Berman 24 (lr); 
inscribed L. Berman N4 on the stretcher 
Oil on canvas 
23 3/4 x 29 inches (60.3 x 73.7 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,200-1,800 

 

13 
Leonid Berman 
Russian, 1896-1976 
L'Alignement de Kermario, 1945 
Signed and dated Leonid. 45. (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
20 x 28 1/2 inches (50 x 74 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Sale, Tajan, Paris, Hommage a Julien Levi, Oct. 
6, 2004, lot 193 
 
Exhibited: 
New York, Julien Levy Gallery, Paintings 1946, 
Mar. 19 - Apr. 6, 1946 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

14 
Leonid Berman 
Russian, 1896-1976 
Caulking a Boat, 1936 
Signed and dated Leonid 36 (ll); inscribed 
Calfatage on the strecher 
Oil on canvas 
21 1/2 x 32 inches (54.6 x 81.3 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

15 
Leonid Berman 
Russian, 1896-1976 
Men Trawling Fish 
Signed Leonid and dated indistinctly (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
19 1/4 x 28 inches (48.9 x 71.1 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

16 
Raymond Turner 
American, 1903-1986 
Weight Lifter 
Signed R. Turner on the base 
Bronze with brown patina 
Height 11 1/2 inches (29.2 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$100-200 

 

17 
Eugene Berman 
Russian, 1896-1972 
Battle of the Titans 
Red ink and wash on paper 
8 3/4 x 6 5/8 inches (22.2 x 16.8 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$600-800 

 

18 
Eugene Berman 
Russian, 1896-1972 
Cyclops : a double-sided work 
 
Ink and wash on paper 
8 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches (22.2 x 16.5 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-900 

 

19 
Leonid Berman 
Russian, 1896-1976 
Pecheurs Tirant Leur Barque, 1947 
Signed and dated Leonid. 43. (ll); signed Leonid. 
47. on the reverse; further inscribed N.25.M, 
Caparica / Portugal. and as titled on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
21 x 31 inches (53.3 x 78.7 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

20 
20th Century School 
Sphinx, 1958  
Signed with initials and dated J.S. 58 (lr) 
Watercolor and ink on paper 
24 3/4 x 19 inches (62.9 x 48.3 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 
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21 
Wilma Bulkin Siegel 
American, 20th/21st Century 
Portrait of Roger Prigent 
Signed W B SIEGEL (lr) 
Watercolor and gouache on paper 
29 x 21 1/2 inches (73.7 x 546 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$100-200 

 

22 
Marcel Vertes 
Hungarian/American, 1895-1961 
Portrait of Elsa Maxwell 
Signed Vertes (ul) 
Watercolor and gouache on paper 
Sight 25 1/4 x 21 1/4 inches (64.1 x 54 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Grand Central Art Galleries, Inc., New York 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 

 

23 
Blanche Paymal-Amouroux 
French, 1860-1910 
Woman with a Goose 
Signed Paymal-Amouroux (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
23 1/2 x 28 3/4 inches (59.7 x 73 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

24 
Two Sets of Continental Porcelain Plates  
20th Century 
Comprising a set of eleven with grape vine 
borders and heraldic arms to center, diameter 10 
inches (25.5 cm), and a set of eleven with a blue 
border, diameter 8 1/4 inches (21 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

25 
Group of English and Continental Porcelain 
and Glass Table Articles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a Sèvres style cream jug and 
saucer, a lozenge-form dish, a small ewer and a 
set of twelve square plates. Length of largest 11 
inches (28 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

26 
Four French Silver Serving Dishes  
19th Century 
Each circular with a reeded rim. Diameters 10 
1/2 inches (27 cm) to 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm), 
total approximately 92 ounces, weighable;  
Together with Five French Silver Plated 
Serving Dishes.  
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-1,500 

 

27 
Group of English and Continental Silver 
Table Articles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising three sugar vases, vase, goblet, 
three beakers, sugar caster, cream jug, and two 
sugar bowls. Total approximately 64 ounces, 
weighable; Together with a Group of Silver 
Plated Flatware, a Vase and Beaker.  
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

28 
Set of Eighteen German Silver Dinner Plates  
20th Century 
Each shaped circular with reeded rim. Diameter 
10 inches (25.1 cm), total approximately 245 
ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$4,000-6,000 

 

29 
Group of English and Continental Silver and 
Silver Plated Table Articles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising two silver teapots, two silver 
pitchers, and three silver plated teapots. Height 
of tallest 11 1/2 inches (29 cm), total 
approximately 20 ounces, weighable. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 

 

30 
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Covered Water 
Pitcher  
1902-1907 
In the George III style, the faceted vasiform body 
engraved with bands of foliate scrolls, on a 
hexagonal foot. Height 11 1/2 inches (29.5 cm), 
approximately 28 ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

31 
Set of Four Gorham Sterling Silver 
Candlesticks  
1912 
In the Adams style, each with urn-form candle 
holder and tapering fluted stem on oval base. 
Height 11 3/4 inches (29.8 cm), weighted. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

32 
Continental Silver Snuff Box  
Late 19th/ early 20th century 
Oval, the body with husk swags, the hinged 
cover with portrait medallions of Louis XVI and 
Marie Antoinette flanked by foliate scrolls. 
Length 4 inches (10 cm), approximately 1 ounce. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 
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33 
Set of Four English Sterling Silver Entree 
Dish Covers  
Lambert & Co., London, 1907/1908 
Each shaped rectangular with gadrooned border. 
Length 11 inches (28 cm), total approximately 
124 ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

34 
German Silver Platter  
Posen, 20th century 
Shaped oval with reeded border. Length 21 1/4 
inches (55.3 cm), approximately 41 ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

35 
Set of Six Regency Style Silver Plated Soup 
Plates  
20th Century 
Each shaped circular with engraved heraldic 
crest to rim. Diameter 10 inches, 25.5 cm); 
Together with a Set of Ten Silver Plated 
Bread Plates.  
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

36 
Group of Silver Plated Table Articles  
20th Century 
Comprising an Empire style vase, two verrieres, 
pair of wine coasters and a single wine coaster. 
Height of vase 10 1/4 inches (26 cm).  
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$150-250 

 

37 
French Sterling Silver Platter  
Early 20th Century 
Oval with acanthus tip border. Length 17 3/4 
inches (45 cm), approximately 36 ounces; 
Together with Three French Silver Plated 
Platters and a Gorham Silver Plated Tray.  
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

38 
George III Sheffield-Plated Four-Light 
Candelabrum  
Matthew Boulton, early 19th century 
With three scroll branches centering a center 
light, raised on a tapering cylindrical stem with 
acanthus leaves, on a stepped domed base. 
Height overall 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

39 
Pair of English Sterling Silver Platters  
Dobson & Sons, London, 1904 
Each oval with wide border of interlaced 
rosettes. Length 14 inches (35.5 cm), total 
approximately 72 ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-1,500 

 

40 
Group of Sterling Silver Julep Cups  
20th Century 
Comprising a set of six American examples 
marked Fisher, set of six Mexican examples 
marked Juvento Lopez Reyes, a pair of 
American examples marked Alvin, and a set of 
eight Indian examples. Height of largest 4 3/4 
inches (12 cm), total approximately 57 ounces, 
weighable. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-1,500 

 

41 
Pair of French Sterling Silver Leaf-Form 
Dishes Odiot, Paris, late 19th century 
Each naturally formed with a branch-form loop 
handle on ring foot. Length 7 1/2 inches (19 cm), 
total approximately 22 ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

42 
Mexican Sterling Silver Tray  
Tane, 20th century 
Of shaped rectangular form. Length 20 inches 
(51 cm), approximately 64 ounces. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

43 
Louis XV Provincial Green-Painted Marble 
Top Table  
Second quarter 18th century 
The marble top above a shaped frieze centered 
by a shell flanked by scrolls, raised on cabriole 
legs ending in hoofed feet. Height inches (31 1/4 
cm), width 33 1/4 inches (79.3 cm), depth 21 
inches (53.3 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

44 
Two Four-Fold Metal-Framed Oxidized Mirror 
Glass Screens  
1940s, attributed to Serge Roche 
Height of larger 51 inches (129.5 cm), width of 
each panel 16 inches (40.6 cm); height of 
smaller 45 1/2 inches (115.6 cm), width of each 
panel 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
By repute, Elsie de Wolfe, by whom sold to Gary 
Cooper. 
Acquired by Côme Remy, Paris, for Roger 
Prigent. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 
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45 
Pair of Pompeiian Style Patinated Bronze 
Floor Lamps  
Early 20th century, manner of E. F. Caldwell, 
New York  
Height 58 inches (147.3 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

46 
Italian Faux Tortoiseshell-Painted and Parcel-
Gilt Commode  
First half 18th century 
The molded arc-en-arbalette top above a 
conforming case fitted with three long drawers 
and a shell- and scroll-carved serpentine apron, 
flanked by rounded channeled stiles carved with 
acanthus leaves and pendent husks and 
continuing to paw-and-ball feet. Height 35 inches 
(88.9 cm), width 53 inches (134.6 cm), depth 26 
inches (66 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

47 
Group of Régence Green Silk-Upholstered 
Beechwood Seating Furniture  
First quarter 18th century 
Comprising a settee, four armchairs and a side 
chair; each armchair with padded serpentine 
back, arms and seat with acanthus-carved 
handholds, the apron centered by a shell on 
trelliswork and flanked by foliate scrolls, raised 
on similarly carved cabriole legs on inscrolled 
feet and joined by shaped stretchers. Height of 
settee 40 inches (101.6 cm), length 78 inches 
(198.2 cm), depth of seat 22 1/2 inches (57.2 
cm); height of armchair 42 1/2 inches (108 cm), 
width 29 inches (73.3 cm), depth of seat 23 
inches (58.3 cm); height of side chair 34 inches 
(86.4 cm), width 20 inches (73.3 cm), depth of 
seat 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$3,000-5,000 

 

48 
Pair of Régence Leather-Upholstered Walnut 
Fauteuils  
First quarter 18th century 
Each close-nailed serpentine back and loose-
cushioned seat flanked by shell-carved shaped 
arms, the shell-carved serpentine apron raised 
on cabriole legs ending in scrolled feet. Height 
43 1/2 inches (110.5 cm), width 29 1/2 inches 
(74.9 cm), depth of seat 23 inches (58.3 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$2,000-3,000 

 

49 
Louis XV Walnut Large Armoire Bibliothèque-  
Mid-18th century 
The molded cornice with rounded corners above 
a frieze centered by the coat of arms of a 
marquis, flanked by strapwork panels and a pair 
of glazed doors opening to shelves, the rounded 
sides headed by Corinthian capitals above 
strapwork-carved molded panels, the sides fitted 
with glazed doors opening to shelves, raised on 
bracket feet. Height 100 1/2 inches (255.3 cm), 
width 77 inches (195.6 cm), depth 31 inches 
(78.7 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

50 
Pair of Red Granite and Marble Columns  
19th Century 
Height 47 1/2 inches (120.6 cm), width of base 
(square) 14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

51 
Pair of Leather Coat Hooks  
Attributed to Jacques Adnet, 1950s 
Height 11 inches (27.9 cm), width 19 inches 
(48.2 cm), depth 3 7/8 inches. 
 
A similar pair by Adnet were sold Christie's New 
York, September 10, 2004, lot 195. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

52 
Pair of White-Painted Columns  
Each with Doric capital above a fluted column, 
raised on a later base. Height of column 103 1/2 
inches (262.9 cm), height overall with later base 
111 inches (281.9 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
By repute, used in the filming of Gone with the 
Wind, and sold by MGM Studios, 1960. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

53 
Pair of Empire Style Gilt-Bronze Two-Light 
Lyre Sconces  
Each pierced stringed lyre-form backplate with 
the mask of Apollo above two scrolling branches 
centered by a star over an acorn pendant. Height 
32 inches (81.3 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Maison Tisserand, Paris. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 
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54 
Roman Style Varicolored Marble Bust of 
Caesar  
Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), width 24 inches (61 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

55 
Paul Peterich 
German, 1864-1937 
Standing Figure 
Signed Peterich on the base 
Bronze with brown patina 
Height 37 inches (94 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,500-2,000 

 

56 
Roman Style Bronze and Marble Rectangular 
Table  
19th Century 
After the Antique 
The marble panel inset top within an etched 
frame and raised on monopodia joined by 
stretchers. Height 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), width 
32 3/4 inches (83.1 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

57 
Patinated Bronze Bust of Ptolemy II, King of 
Egypt  
19th Century 
His curly locks surrounded by a vine, with stone 
inlaid eyes, raised on a Siena marble socle. 
Height of bust 19 inches (48.2 cm), height overall 
24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm), width 13 inches (33 
cm); Together with a Faux Marble Pedestal, 
height 43 1/2 inches (110.4 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

58 
Pair of Art Deco Silk-Upholstered Ebonized 
Slipper Chairs  
Each scrolled back carved with tassels, the 
bowed seat raised on faceted tapering octagonal 
legs. Height 26 1/2 inches (67.3 cm), width 16 
inches (40.6 cm), depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

59 
Mahogany and Frosted Glass Three-Fold 
Screen  
Height 72 inches (182.9 cm), width of each panel 
25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

60 
Carrara Marble Bust of Napoleon Bonaparte 
in Classical Robes  
After Antonio Canova 
Signed Canova 1804. Height 38 1/2 inches, 
width 19 inches, depth 15 1/2 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$2,000-3,000 

 

61 
Pair of Spanish Giltwood and Red-Painted 
Columns  
Early 18th century, possibly Mexican 
Each with stylized Corinthian capital above a 
chevron-carved flaring column above a foliate- 
and scroll-carved base centered by a cartouche, 
raised on an ebonized square base; the back of 
one capital with a label and inked inscription 
'Mexico / 8', the base of one with label numbered 
'2430'. Height 85 inches (216 cm), width (square) 
of base 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
 
 Provenance: 
Helena Rubinstein. 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc., New York, The 
Collection of Helena Rubenstein (Princess 
Gourielli), April 22-23, 1966, lot 572. 
 
A period photograph shows Helena Rubinstein 
with one of the columns in her New York 
apartment at 625 Park Avenue. Mr. Prigent 
photographed Ms. Rubinstein several times, 
fueling his interest in acquiring items that had 
belonged to her. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 
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62 
Empire Style Mahogany and Part-Ebonized 
Torchère  
The circular black marble top on a stand with 
tapering legs and X-form stretchers, on a 
tripartite plinth. Height 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), 
diameter 14 5/8 inches (37.2 cm).  
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

63 
Continental Baroque Green-Painted and 
Parcel-Gilt Stool  
First half 18th century 
The metal thread-woven silk-upholstered oval 
seat, raised on acanthus- and tassel-carved 
cabriole legs joined by a shaped X-form stretcher 
mounted with a flame finial and ending in hoofed 
feet. Height 20 inches (50.8 cm), width 24 inches 
(61 cm), depth 18 1/2 inches (47 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

64 
Near Pair of Continental Neoclassical Style 
Gilt-Bronze Mounted White Marble Lamps  
20th Century 
Each of urn-form with mask handles, raised on 
square mirrored block base on paw feet. Height 
17 inches (43.2 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

65 
Three Bronze Figures of Lions  
Late 19th/ early 20th Century 
Each realistically modeled including one on a 
marble base. Length of largest overall 8 1/2 
inches (21.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

66 
Japanese Gilt-Bronze Boat Sculpture  
Depicted with two figures, on rolling waves. 
Height 6 inches, width 15 1/2 inches; Together 
with a Louis Philippe Gilt Bronze Clock Case, 
19th century, height 11 1/4 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 

 

67 
Directoire Velvet-Upholstered Mahogany 
Bergère  
Circa 1790 
The padded back, sides and loose-cushioned 
seat within a molded frame raised on ring-turned 
legs; the front rail stamped 'DE MAY / RUE DE 
CLERY. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), width 
25 1/2 inches (64.7 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 
cm).  
 
Jean-Baptiste-Bernard Demay, mâitre in 1784. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

68 
Scagliola Column  
Now on a black-painted octagonal base. Height 
41 inches (104.2 cm), diameter of top 12 1/4 
inches (31.1 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

69 
Art Deco Walnut and Bronze Table  
Designed by Jean-Charles Moreaux, circa 1930 
The crossbanded square top on a pierced 
columnar square support, on a bronze square 
base. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm), width (square) 
27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
By repute, designed for the Paris apartment of 
banker André Meyer 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

70 
Marbleized Large Columnar Pedestal  
Height 52 1/2 inches (133.4 cm), diameter of top 
20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-400 
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71 
Black Painted Cast-Aluminum Curule Stool  
The pierced dipped seat on X-form supports 
joined by a stretcher. Height 16 inches (40.7 
cm), width 15 inches (38.1 cm), depth 13 1/2 
inches (34.3 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

72 
Japanese Gilt Decorated Lacquer Food 
Container  
With tasseled cording. Height 16 1/4 inches 
(41.2 cm), depth at top 14 3/4 inches (37.4 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

73 
Continental Neoclassical Mahogany and 
Parcel-Gilt Columnar Pedestal  
Possibly 19th century 
The oval marble top above a conforming column 
with gilt base, raised on a rectangular plinth. 
Height 47 1/2 inches (120.6 cm), width of top 19 
inches (48.2 cm), depth 12 1/2 inches (31.7 cm), 
width of plinth 22 3/4 inches (57.7 cm), depth 16 
inches (40.6 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

74 
Silver-Leafed Four-Fold Mirror Screen  
Height 72 inches (183 cm), width of each panel 
17 3/4 inches (45.1 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

75 
Pair of Brass Two-Light Wall Lamps  
Each with adjustable arms and brass half 
shades. Height approximately 7 1/4 inches (18.4 
cm), length of each arm approximately 11 1/4 
inches (28.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

76 
Set of Eighteen Wedgwood Green Glazed 
Majolica Leaf-Form Salad Plates  
Wedgwood & Barlaston 
Each shaped circular. Diameter 7 3/4 inches 
(19.5 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$250-350 

 

77 
Group of Green Glazed Majolica Leaf-Form 
Salad Plates  
Various makers 
Comprising three sets of six and a scalloped 
dish. Diameter of largest set 8 5/8 inches (22 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

78 
Set of Twenty-Four Painted Porcelain Soup 
and Luncheon Plates  
Late 19th century 
Diameter of plates 9 1/2 inches, diameter of 
soup plates 9 3/4 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300  

79 
Group of Piero Fornasetti Gilt Decorated 
Porcelain Coasters  
20th Century 
Comprising a set of eight Musicalia pattern, set 
of six Posateria pattern, set of seven Mitologia 
pattern, and four with figures in a chariot. 
Diameters 4 inches (10 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

80 
20th Century School 
Untitled 
Inscribed TO ROGER / JILL 
Stone, plastic and acrylic 
Height 5 1/2 inches (14 cm) 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-400 

 

81 
Pair of Art Deco Style Silk-Upholstered 
White-Painted and Parcel-Gilt X-Form 
Tabourets  
Each dipped seat with tassels, the X-form legs 
joined by a turned stretcher. Height 18 1/2 
inches (46.9 cm), width 23 inches (58.4 cm), 
depth 15 3/4 inches (40 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

82 
Pair of Andrew Szoeke Inlaid Burr Wood and 
Mahogany Side Chairs  
Each concave back inlaid with a star, above an 
overupholstered seat raised on tapering circular 
front legs. Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), width 
19 3/4 inches (50.1 cm), depth of seat 16 inches 
(40.6 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 
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83 
Associated Pair of Gilt-Metal Palm Tree Floor 
Lamps  
Heights 68 1/4 inches and 58 1/2 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$500-700 

 

84 
Régence Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted Black-
Painted Commode  
The rectangular top above a conforming case 
fitted with two short over two long drawers, the 
molded plinth on bun feet. Height 33 1/4 inches 
(84.5 cm), width 47 1/2 inches (120.7 cm), depth 
21 inches (53.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Collection of the Duke and Duchess of Windsor, 
Paris 
Acquired by Côme Remy, Paris, for Roger 
Prigent. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

85 
Empire Style Gilt-Metal Mounted Rosewood 
Pedestal  
The square top above two paneled flaring sides 
mounted with stars, on a conforming molded 
plinth. Height 43 inches (109.2 cm), width 
(square) 13 inches (33 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 

 

86 
Andrew Szoeke Burr Birch, Rosewood and 
Fruitwood Marquetry Side Cabinet  
Mid-20th century> 
The rectangular top above a recessed drawer 
and a conforming case fitted with a pair of 
paneled doors decorated with equestrians and 
opening to shelves, the recessed plinth on 
casters. Height 39 inches (99 cm), width 49 1/2 
inches (126 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

87 
Near Pair of Serge Roche Style Molded 
Plaster Foliate Molded Table Lamps  
20th Century 
Each on a circular disk base. Height 15 1/2 
inches (39.5 cm), width 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

88 
[BOOKS-DESIGN] 
Group of approximately twenty-five oversized 
volumes. Various dates and publishers. Original 
bindings of issue, most in original dust jackets. 
Includes volumes devoted to Fornasetti; Edgar 
Brandt; Josef Hoffman; Louis Marjorelle; Jansen; 
Jean-Michel Frank; and others. Some wear or 
markings, sold as is. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

89 
[BOOKS-ART, DESIGN & FASHION] 
Group of approximately one hundred twenty-
five oversized volumes. Various dates and 
publishers. Original bindings of issue, most in 
original dust jackets. Includes volumes devoted 
to Italian Glass; Jansen; Henry Moore; Jean Paul 
Gaultier; Tony Duquette; The Duke & Duchess of 
Windsor auction catalogues and others; a small 
group of erotica; and many others. Some wear or 
markings, sold as is. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-500 

 

90 
Art Deco Leather-Upholstered Calamander 
Three-Piece Salon Suite  
Circa 1930 
Comprising a settee and two armchairs, all 
lacking drop-in seats and caps and casters to 
stiles and feet; each with close-nailed back 
flanked by paneled sides and faceted octagonal 
stiles; one with printed label 'MADE IN FRANCE' 
and with inked numbers. Each lacking drop-in 
seat, caps and casters to legs. Height of settee 
38 inches (96.5 cm), length 58 inches (147.3 
cm), depth of seat 23 1/2 inches (59.6 cm); 
height of armchairs 38 inches (96.5 cm), width 
27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), depth of seat 23 1/2 
inches (59.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Vicomte and Vicomtesse Charles and Marie-
Laure de Noailles, from their apartment at 11 
Place des États-Unis, Paris. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-1,500 
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91 
Continental Baroque Style Red and Gilt-
Japanned Pier Mirror  
The arched two-part plate within a surround 
decorated with chinoiserie motifs. Height 61 
inches (155 cm), width 27 inches (68.6 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

92 
Empire Style Gilt Metal Eight-Light 
Chandelier  
After the model at the Château de Malmaison, 
the branches issuing from female busts. Height 
21 inches (53.3 cm), diameter 28 inches (71.1 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

93 
Louis XVI Ormolu-Mounted Plum Pudding 
Mahogany Secretaire à Abattant  
Last quarter 18th century 
The galleried rectangular breche d'Alep marble 
top above a frieze drawer and a fall opening to a 
leather-lined writing surface and a shelf above 
drawers, all over a pair of doors opening to a 
shelf over a drawer, the canted sides continuing 
to rounded feet. Height 59 inches (150 cm), 
width 37 inches (94 cm), depth 16 inches (40.6 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

94 
Empire Ormolu-Mounted Mahogany 
Secrétaire à Abattant  
Early 19th century 
The St. Anne marble rectangular top above a 
frieze drawer and a fall flanked by columns, 
opening to a leather-lined panel and an arched 
mirrored recess above drawers, the projecting 
lower section on freestanding columns with a 
frieze drawer above a mirrored back over a 
concave plinth. Height 49 1/4 inches (125.1 cm), 
width 39 1/4 inches (99.6cm), depth 17 inches 
(43.2 cm). 
 
Exhibited: 
Stewart Museum, Saint Helena Island, Montreal, 
May 5- October 9, 1999, no. 164. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,000-2,000 

 

95 
Louis XVI Style Painted Console  
The marble top with canted corners and concave 
sides above a conforming triglyph-carved and 
beaded frieze centered by a carved sunflower, 
the fluted tapering legs joined by a shaped X-
form stretcher centered by an urn finial. Height 
34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), width 41 1/2 inches 
(105.4 cm), depth 22 3/4 inches (57.7 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, New York, April 6, 2005, lot 606. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

96 
Pair of Empire Style Leather-Upholstered 
Painted and Parcel Gilt Armchairs  
In the style of Jacob Desmalter 
Each padded concave back and bowfronted seat 
flanked by swan-form arms and flaring turned 
columns, raised on sabre legs. Height 34 inches 
(86.3 cm), width 24 inches (60.9 cm), depth of 
seat 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

97 
Pair of Directoire Silk-Upholstered Painted 
Fauteuils  
Late 18th century 
After the model by Sené 
Each molded toprail above an arcaded columnar 
back flanked by padded arms above a 
bowfronted seat, raised on tapering legs. Height 
33 inches (83.8 cm), width 22 inches (55.8 cm), 
depth of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$1,200-1,800 

 

98 
'Libreria', a Piero Fornasetti (1913-1988) Four-
Fold Screen  
Circa 1980 
The reverse decorated in grisaille with an Italian 
cityscape within arches. Height 78 inches (198.1 
cm), width of each panel 19 3/4 inches (50.2 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$5,000-7,000 

 

99 
Silvered-Metal Mounted Mirrored Stool  
The green vinyl drop-in seat with mirrored frieze 
and square legs. Height 17 inches (43.2 cm), 
width 16 inches (40.7 cm), depth 14 inches (35.6 
cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-400 
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100 
Mirrored Glass and Ebonized Wood Console  
Attributed to Serge Roche, circa 1940 
The D-shaped mirrored top above a frieze with 
rectangular mirror panels, the voluted supports 
with identical panels and mirrored sides, on 
ebonized rectangular plinths. Height 36 inches 
(91.4 cm), width 52 inches (132 cm), depth 17 
inches (43.1 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Acquired in Paris by Côme Remy for Roger 
Prigent, 2006. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$800-1,200 

 

101 
French Sycamore Center Table  
In the manner of André Arbus, circa 1940s 
The segmentally veneered circular top on sphere 
and tapering square legs joined by a tripartite 
plinth, raised on tapering splayed feet; underside 
of top with stamped and penciled number '36143' 
and red crayon 'INV. 5888', underside of plinth 
with penciled inscriptions '36143' and 'Inv. 5888'. 
Height 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), diameter 31 1/2 
inches (80 cm). 
 
An almost identical table was sold, Sotheby's, 
New York, December 13, 2005, lot 529. Possibly 
the table offered here. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$600-900 

 

102 
Two Similar Inlaid Marble Obelisk Lamps  
Height 5 inches, width 19 inches, depth 22 1/4 
inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$400-600 

 

103 
Group of Nine Needlework, Tapestry, Faux 
Leopard and Rug Fragment Pillows  
Dimensions of largest 20 x 14 inches (50.8 x 
35.6 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

104 
Pair of White and Black Striped Cotton 
Curtains  
Lined. Height 10 feet (304.8 cm), width 10 feet 
(304.8 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

105 
Gae Aulenti Enameled Aluminum, Stainless 
Steel and Acrylic Pipistrello Lamp  
Model, No. 620, 1960s 
Height 28 inches (71 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$300-400 

 

106 
Chinese Style Green Glazed Porcelain 
Baluster Vase Mounted as a Lamp  
20th Century 
Height 17 1/2 inches (44.4 cm); Together with 
an Art Moderne Limed Oak Reeded Lamp; 
height 14 3/4 inches (37.4 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-400  

107 
Tesselated Floor Lamp  
Height 46 inches (116.9 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

108 
Roman Style Red Marble Theater Mask  
After the Antique, raised on a stepped travertine 
base. Height of mask 13 inches (33 cm), height 
overall 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$3,000-5,000 
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109 
Patinated Bronze Sword Plate  
Persian, circa 1000 BC 
With molded center to each side. Length 20 
inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$200-300 

 

110 
Andrew Szoeke Burr Elm, Walnut and 
Mahogany Single Pedestal Desk  
Circa 1950 
The underside of the desk with applied metal tag 
'Andrew Szoeke and Associates, Long Island 
City, NY'. Height 28 1/2 inches (72.4 cm), width 
48 inches (122 cm), depth 24 inches (61 cm). 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-1,000 

 

111 
Log Cabin Pattern Quilt  
Possibly Ohio, late 19th century 
With ink signature. Approximately 76 x 74 
inches; Together with a Native American 
Southwest Wool Rug, overall approximately 50 
x 31 1/2 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$150-250 

 

112 
Nichols Art Deco Chinese Carpet  
China, circa 1925, the designed attributed to 
Paul Poiret 
The allover pattern of large-scale polychrome 
flora is on a charcoal field. Approximately 13 feet 
x 9 feet 11 inches. 
Areas of wear, added machine fringes, stains. 
C Property from the Estate of Roger Prigent 
$700-900 

 

113 
Bronze Figure of a Horse Titled Le Saut 
D'Obstacle  
After Gaston D'Illiers 
Signed. Height 11 1/2 inches (29.3 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

114 
English Mahogany Wine Cooler  
19th Century 
Of elongated tapering octagonal form, the 
domed lid with finial opening to a metal-lined 
interior, the sides with brass lion head ring 
handles. Height 19 inches (48.3 cm), width 16 
1/2 inches (42 cm), depth 13 3/4 inches (35 cm). 
C  
$400-600  

115 
MACQUOID, PERCY 
A History of English Furniture. London and 
New York, Lawrence & Bullen/Putnam, 1904-5. 
Four volumes, publisher's cloth, folio. With fine 
chromolithographic plates, and illustrations after 
photographs. Some wear, soiling. 
•  
$300-500  

116 
Basilius Besler (1561-1629) 
[PLANT STUDIES] 
Six hand-colored engravings, from Hortus 
Eystettensis, Eichstatt and Nuremberg, 1613-
circa 1750, with margins, framed. 
Sight of sheets 19 1/2 x 16 1/2 inches; 495 x 419 
mm. 
Frames 30 3/4 x 27 5/8 inches; 781 x 702 mm. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

117 
After Sir Edwin Henry Landseer, R. A. (1802-
1873) 
ODIN 
Engraving by William Henry Simmons, 1872, 
published by Henry Graves & Co., London, 
framed. 
Sight of sheet20 x 24 inches; 508 x 610 mm. 
Frame 31 3/4 x 35 1/2 inches; 806 x 902 mm. 
C  
$500-700 

 

118 
Chinese Brown Lacquer Low Table  
The top composed of two screen panels with 
cartouches of vases of flowers, animals, 
waterscapes and birds within dragon borders, 
now mounted on a base with later legs. Height 
16 inches (40.6 cm), length 90 inches (228.6 
cm), width 40 1/2 inches (102.8 cm). 
C  
$500-700 
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119 
Pair of Continental Neoclassical Giltwood 
Wall Brackets  
Each with marbleized bowed later shelf above a 
foliate carved support. Height 8 3/4 inches (22.3 
cm), width 8 3/8 inches (21.2 cm), depth 4 
inches (10.1 cm). 
•  
$700-1,000 

 

120 
Régence Style Giltwood Mirror  
The bordered rectangular plate within a molded 
frame carved at the corners with bow-tied 
flowers. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), width 25 
inches (63.5 cm). 
•  
$200-300 

 

121 
French Ormolu-Mounted Parquetry 
Occasional Table  
Stamped Linke 
The shaped top above a frieze drawer, the 
bottom stamped LINKE, raised on cabriole legs. 
Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), width 18 1/2 
inches (47 cm), depth 12 1/2 inches (31.8 cm). 
•  
$400-600 

 

122 
Pair of Victorian Leather-Upholstered 
Mahogany Club Chairs  
Each tufted back and overupholstered seat 
flanked by padded arms on barley twist spindles 
and raised on ring-turned legs, on casters. 
Height 37 inches (94 cm), width 29 inches (73.7 
cm), depth of seat 24 inches (61 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

123 
Leather-Upholstered Chesterfield Sofa by 
Hickory Chair  
Covered in buttoned brown leather, on bun feet. 
Height 31 inches (78.7 cm), length 91 inches 
(231 cm), depth of seat 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

124 
English Aesthetic Movement Bamboo, 
Japanese Lacquer and Parcel-Gilt Easel  
Last quarter 19th century 
With adjustable ledge. Height 73 inches (185.5 
cm), width 26 inches (66 cm), depth 36 inches 
(91.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

125 
French Giltwood Pier Mirror  
19th Century 
The two-part rectangular plate within a molded 
leaf-carved frame. Height 65 inches (165.1 cm), 
width 39 inches (99 cm). 
•  
$1,000-1,500 

 

126 
Two Ticking-Slipcovered Mahogany Bergères  
Each padded rectangular back, sides and loose-
cushioned seat raised on square legs, one joined 
by stretchers, on casters. Height of larger 39 
inches (99 cm), width 28 inches (71.1 cm), depth 
of seat 22 inches (55.9 cm), height of smaller 39 
inches (99 cm), width 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm), 
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property of an East Coast Collector 
$600-900 

 

127 
Pair of 'Jacobethan' Needlework-Upholstered 
Walnut Armchairs  
Mid-19th century, the needlework 17th century 
and later 
Each rectangular back and seat covered in 
associated floral gros and petit needlework 
within borders of tarnished metal thread, the 
stiles with berried finials, the apron with 
cabochon-carved panel, the square legs joined 
by stretchers. Height 46 inches (117 cm), width 
23 inches (58.5 cm), depth 15 inches (38.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
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128 
William IV Ormolu-Mounted Tulipwood 
Bureau Plat by Town & Emanuel  
Circa 1835 
The crossbanded serpentine top within an 
ormolu border above three frieze drawers 
opposed by dummy drawers, raised on cabriole 
legs; the underside with a printed label: 'Town & 
Emanuel Manufacturers of Buhl Marqueterie, 
Resner [sic] & Carved Furniture, Tripods, 
Screens of the Finest & Most Superb Designs of 
the Times of Louis 14th. Splendid Cabinets & 
Tables inlaid with Fine Sevre [sic] & Dresden 
China .'. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), width 49 
1/2 inches (125.7 cm), depth 28 inches (71.1 
cm). 
 
Town & Emanuel (fl. 1830-1849) was among one 
of the first London firms to sell antique and 
produce revivalist furniture, reflecting aristocratic 
taste for Ancient Régime furniture styles; see 
Frances Collard, 'Town & Emanuel', Furniture 
History, vol. 32 (1996), pp. 81-89. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

129 
Pair of Upholstered Ebonized Armchairs  
Each padded back with rolled headrest, the 
padded seat flanked by scrolled arms, raised on 
ebonized ring-turned tapering legs, on casters. 
Height 38 inches (96.5 cm), width 27 inches 
(68.6 cm), depth of seat 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

130 
Victorian Walnut Canterbury  
Second half 19th century 
The divided spindle-turned upper section above 
a frieze drawer, raised on ring-turned legs, on 
casters. Heigh 20 1/2 inches (52.1 cm), width 20 
inches (50. 8 cm), depth 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C  
$600-800  

131 
Victorian Gilt-Brass Mounted Calamander 
and Faux Calamander-Grained Writing Table 
by Wright & Mansfield  
Third quarter 19th century 
The leather-inset rectangular top with a galleried 
and grille-inset superstructure above three 
mahogany-lined frieze drawers, the center 
drawer stamped 'WRIGHT & MANSFIELD' once 
and '104 NEW BOND ST.' twice, raised on stop-
fluted square legs headed by ribbed panels, 
finished on all sides; the locks stamped 'BY 
ROYAL LETTER PATENT FOUR LEVERS 
SAFETY LOCK ...' . Height with superstructure 
37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), height of writing surface 
28 3/4 inches (73 cm), width 48 1/4 inches 
(122.5 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C  
$1,000-2,000 

 

132 
'Mille Fleur' Velvet-Upholstered Three-Seat 
Sofa  
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), length 85 inches 
(215.9 cm), depth of seat 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
C  
$1,000-2,000 

 

133 
Brocaded Textile  
Possibly Indian, depicting birds and seated 
gazelles under a tree; framed. 29 x 21 1/2 inches 
(73.7 x 54.6 cm). 
C  
$300-500 

 

134 
Aesthetic Movement Walnut Gate Leg Table  
Rectangular with shaped leaves on faceted legs 
with stretchers on trestle base. Height 24 inches, 
length 24 1/4 inches, depth closed 14 1/4 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe 
Fowler 
$300-500 

 

135 
Pair of Chinese Hardwood Low Armchairs  
Each pierced serpentine toprail above a drop-in 
panel seat, flanked by scrolled arms and raised 
on circular legs joined by stretchers. Height 28 
1/2 inches (72.3 cm), width 21 inches (53.3 cm), 
depth of seat 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C  
$400-600 

 

136 
English Walnut Longcase Clock  
The associated works with two-train movement, 
date aperture, seconds dial, matte center and 
putti spandrels, the hood with engaged barley 
twist columns above a case door with a lenticle, 
raised on a molded base, the dial signed Wm. 
Wood, FECIT 1697. Height 75 1/2 inches (191.8 
cm). 
C Estate of a Prominent Connecticut Collector 
$400-600 
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137 
Queen Anne Brass-Mounted Red and Gilt-
Japanned Chest  
Decorated allover with chinoiserie figures at 
various pursuits in landscapes and riverscapes 
with pavilions and exotic birds, the doors 
opening to an arrangement of drawers, raised on 
a later stand. Height of chest 35 1/4 inches (90.2 
cm), width 44 1/2 inches (113 cm), depth 19 
inches (48.2 cm), height on stand 45 1/2 inches 
(115.6 cm), width 48 inches (122 cm), depth 22 
inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

138 
William and Mary Olivewood Oyster-
Veenered Chest  
The crossbanded rectangular top inlaid with 
concentric circles above four long drawers, the 
uppermost faced to simulate two drawers, raised 
on later turned feet; probably originally on a 
stand. Height 36 inches (91.4 cm), width 36 
inches (91.4 cm), depth 22 1/2 inches (57.1 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 

 

139 
William and Mary Style Needlework-
Upholstered Stained Oak Sofa  
The padded serpentine back, outscrolled sides 
and loose-cushioned seat raised on molded 
scrolled legs joined by pierced flowerhead-
carved stretchers; covered in 17th century style 
needlework depicting bucolic scenes. Height 40 
inches (101.6 cm), length 70 inches (177.8 cm), 
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

140 
George II Mahogany Tripod Table  
The shaped square top with fretwork gallery 
tilting above a ring-turned shaft raised on 
acanthus-carved cabriole legs ending in claw-
and-ball feet. Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), 
diameter 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm). 
•  
$2,000-4,000 

 

141 
George II Oak Dresser Base  
Mid-18th century 
The crossbanded rectangular top above three 
drawers, raised on cabriole legs. Height 30 
inches (76.2 cm), length 72 inches (182.8 cm), 
depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, The Contents of Broadhollow, 
Property from the Estate of Mrs. Percy Uris, 
November 17-18, 1985, lot 77. 
•  
$3,000-5,000 

 

142 
George II Inlaid Figured Walnut Bachelor's 
Chest  
The rectangular feather-banded and 
crossbanded burr walnut hinged top above three 
short over three long drawers, on bracket feet. 
Height 29 3/4 inches (75.7 cm), width 29 1/2 
inches (74.9 cm), depth 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C Estate of a Prominent Connecticut Collector 
$1,000-1,500 

 

143 
George II Style Inlaid Walnut Bachelor's 
Chest  
Partially composed of older elements, the hinged 
crossbanded rectangular top opening to a 
polished surface, above two short drawers over 
three long featherbanded drawers. Height 30 
inches (76.2 cm), width 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), 
depth 13 1/2 inches (34.3 cm). 
C Estate of a Prominent Connecticut Collector 
$700-1,000 

 

144 
George II Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Circa 1755 
The shaped rectangular mirror plate within a 
frame carved with foliage, scrolls, ruffles and 
flowerheads, with foliate-carved asymmetrical 
cresting and pierced apron. Height 52 inches 
(132.1 cm), width 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
C Property from a Private Collection, Greenwich, 
Connecticut 
$2,500-3,500 

 

145 
George I Gilt-Gesso Pier Mirror  
The beveled two-part arched mirror plate within a 
foliate and scrolling vine-carved molded mirror, 
the cresting with inscrolled acanthus leaves. 
Height 47 inches (119.4 cm), width 24 inches (61 
cm). 
C Property from the Collection of Diana and 
Joseph Rowan 
$1,500-2,500 

 



Doyle New York 

Sale Date - 10/13/2021 
Page 16 

 

146 
George II Inlaid Walnut Longcase Clock  
The works signed 'Giffin Rayment, Bury St. 
Edmds 
The arched crest above an arched glazed door, 
enclosing a brass dial with moon phases and the 
seasons, flanked by engaged columns, over an 
arched door, on a molded base. Height 85 
inches (216 cm). 
 
Giffin Reyment (1722-1769), Bury St. Edmunds. 
C  
$1,000-2,000 

 

147 
George II Mahogany Wine Table  
The dished circular top above a ring-turned 
baluster stem raised on cabriole legs ending in 
pad feet. Height 22 1/2 inches (57.1 cm), 
diameter 11 inches (27.9 cm). 
C  
$200-300 

 

148 
George II Style Walnut and Parcel-Gilt Pier 
Mirror  
The rectangular mirror plate within a tabernacle 
frame surmounted by a scroll-carved pediment 
centered by a phoenix, the serpentine apron with 
outscrolled sides. Height 54 inches (137.2 cm), 
width 27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

149 
George II Figured Mahogany Drop-Leaf Table 
in the manner of Giles Grendey  
Circa 1740 
Raised on acanthus-carved cabriole legs ending 
in claw-and ball-feet; all hinges stamped 'IP'. 
Height 28 1/2 inches (72.5 cm), width 48 inches 
(122 cm), depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), depth 
open 51 inches (127 cm).  
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

150 
George II Style Mahogany Breakfront 
Bookcase Cabinet  
Partially composed of 18th century elements 
The molded and blind fret breakfront cornice 
above a pair of glazed doors with foliate and 
palmette-carved mullions opening to shelves, the 
bottom shelf above drawers, with similar flanking 
sides, the projecting lower section with a frieze 
drawer and shaped-panel cupboard doors 
opening to a shelf, over a plinth drawer and 
molded base, flanked by frieze drawers over 
similar cupboard doors opening to drawers and a 
plinth drawer. Height 96 inches (243.8 cm), 
length 94 inches (238.7 cm), depth 25 1/2 inches 
(64.7 cm). 96 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

151 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Serpentine 
Cabinet  
The crossbanded serpentine top with outset 
corners above a pair of oval-inlaid cupboard 
doors opening to adjustable shelves, raised on 
bracket feet; formerly the center section to a 
breakfront bookcase cabinet. Height 35 3/4 
inches (90.8 cm), width 51 inches (129.5 cm), 
depth 17 inches (43.1 cm). 
C  
$600-800 

 

152 
Pair of George III Mahogany Cutlery Boxes  
Last quarter 18th century 
Each hinged sloped serpentine top opening to a 
fitted interior. Height 13 3/4 inches (35 cm), width 
8 1/2 inches (21.6 cm), depth 11 inches (28 cm). 
C  
$500-700 
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153 
George III Mahogany Secretaire-Chest  
Circa 1765 
The rectangular top with thumbmolded edge and 
formerly fitted with shelves above two simulated 
drawers hinged and enclosing a fitted interior 
with a velvet-lined writing surface and prospect 
doors above two long drawers, the bottom 
drawer with writing slide on a ratchet support, 
flanked by short and long drawers, the case 
fitted with four graduated drawers and raised on 
bracket feet. Height 48 1/2 inches (123.2 cm), 
width 43 1/4 inches (109.7 cm), depth 21 1/2 
inches (54.6 cm). 
 
Originally fitted with shelves, this secretaire-
chest was designed for a bedroom, the shelves 
used for the display of porcelain. A similar 
example is illustrated, Macquoid and Edwards, 
The Dictionary of English Furniture, vol. I, p. 152, 
fig. 60. 
C Property from a New York Private Collection 
$1,500-2,500 

 

154 
George III Cream-Painted and Parcel-Gilt 
Upholstered Settee  
In the manner of François Hervé, circa 1785 
The padded back, sides and loose-cushioned 
seat within a molded frame, the arm supports 
ending in scrolls, raised on leaf-carved fluted 
legs headed by the dropped tablets. Height 31 
1/2 inches (80 cm), length 55 1/2 inches (141 
cm), depth of seat 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
 
An attribution for the present settee to François 
Hervé is based on 'the documented pieces at 
Chatsworth where [Hervé's style] can be seen as 
a light, elegant and adroit mixture of English and 
French detail', (Beard and Gilbert, Dictionary of 
English Furniture Makers 1660-1840, Leeds, 
1986, pp. 423-424). Ivan Hall, op. cit., describes 
Hervé's style as embodying 'certain distinctive 
features, among them the stepping down of the 
seat rails at their junction with the legs, a 
sensible constructional device that retained the 
slender elegance of the seat rails while providing 
a stronger joint at the leg junctions. The top-most 
part of the leg is frequently a quadrant in plan, 
sometimes overlaid with a patera or a half patera 
of radiating petals . . . the leg below the seat 
frame often has a turned necking band deeper 
that that found upon wholly English chairs'. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

155 
George III Giltwood Open Armchair  
Attributed to Thomas Chippendale 
Circa 1775 
The padded cartouche-shaped backrest within a 
molded beaded frame surmounted by a palmette 
cresting, the overupholstered serpentine seat 
with guilloche-carved seat rail flanked by padded 
arm rests with scroll-carved handholds and 
supports ending in foliate-carved cups, the 
tapering fluted legs ending in leaf-carved top-
form feet. Height of backrest 36 inches (91.5 
cm), width of backrest 19 inches (48.3 cm), 
height of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm), width 24 
inches (61 cm), depth of seat 19 inches (48.2 
cm), width overall 25 inches (63.5 cm). 
 
The present chair bears many characteristics of 
the work of Thomas Chippendale, including the 
cartouche-shaped backrest, C-scroll handholds, 
voluted supports with scroll terminals resting on 
leaf-form cups, the guilloche-carved seat rail, 
back legs ending in scrolled feet and leaf-carved 
front feet. 
 
Cf. a related pair of armchairs from M. Harris & 
Sons, London, with almost identical backrests, 
arm rests and supports, the seat rails similarly 
carved with a guilloche but centered by a 
rectangular panel, with fluted legs continuing to 
feet similarly carved with leaf tips, Parke-Bernet 
Galleries, Property of Robert J. Dunham, May 9-
10, 1947, lot 363. 
 
A similar pair of giltwood armchairs attributed to 
Thomas Chippendale was sold, Doyle New York, 
January 31, 2018, lot 492. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

156 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Chest of Drawers  
Last quarter 18th century 
The crossbanded bowfronted top above two 
short and three long drawers, raised on bracket 
feet; the back with stamp 'GR VI' below a crown 
and ivorine label numbered '90'. Height 38 1/2 
inches (97.8 cm), width 41 inches (104.2 cm), 
depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$300-500 

 

157 
George VI Inlaid Mahogany Serving Table  
Second quarter 20th century 
The serpentine top above a fluted frieze, raised 
on leaf-carved fluted tapering legs; the back rail 
stamped twice 'G R VI' beneath a crown and 
mounted with an ivorine label '68', the underside 
with printed yellow barcode label: FOREIGN 
OFFICE and a typed label: Beekman Pl. Height 
36 inches (91.5 cm), length 51 inches (129.5 
cm), depth 23 3/4 inches (60.3 cm). 
C  
$600-800 
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158 
George III Mahogany Pembroke Table  
Third quarter 18th century 
The bowed top with serpentine flaps above a 
compartmentalized frieze drawer and raised on 
molded legs with leather casters. Height 27 1/2 
inches (69.8 cm), width 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm), 
extended width 39 1/2 inches (100.3 cm), depth 
36 inches (91.4 cm), 
C  
$400-600 

 

159 
Pair of George III Style Satinwood, Rosewood 
and Marquetry Painted and Parcel-Gilt Pier 
Tables in the style of Thomas Chippendale  
19th century, partially composed of older 
elements 
Each segmentally veneered demilune top above 
a frieze with applied anthemion border and 
beaded edge, raised on tapering square legs 
headed by a beaded roundel and an anthemion 
above pendent husks and ending in leaf-carved 
square feet. Height 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), width 
42 inches (106.7 cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

160 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Breakfront 
Bookcase Cabinet  
The molded cornice above four glazed doors 
over cupboard doors inlaid with oval paterae, on 
a molded plinth. Height 87 inches (221 cm), 
length 96 inches (244 cm), depth 15 1/2 inches 
(39.4 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000  

161 
George III Mahogany Chest-on-Chest  
Third quarter 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section with dentil-molded 
cornice above a blind fretwork frieze and two 
short over three long drawers flanked by fluted 
quarter columns, the lower section with three 
long drawers and raised on bracket feet. Height 
69 3/4 inches (177.3 cm), width 44 inches (111.8 
cm), depth 22 inches (55.8 cm). 
C  
$500-700 

 

162 
George III Mahogany Longcase Clock  
Signed L. Thorongood / London 
The arched brass dial with silvered chapter ring, 
seconds dial, date aperture, a plaque signed 'L. 
Thorongood / London', with two-train, five pillar 
movement with anchor escapement, the arched 
hood with fretwork sound panels, the arched 
trunk door on a molded base with serpentine 
plinth. Height 87 inches (221 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

163 
George III Style Mahogany, Painted 
Satinwood and Burr Walnut Two-Pedestal 
Dining Table  
The rectangular top painted with a border of 
flowers and foliage, on ring-turned flaring 
supports and downswept reeded legs; together 
with two leaves. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), 
length 88 inches (223.5 cm), extended length 
132 inches (335.2 cm), width 48 inches (122 
cm); each leaf 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

164 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Sideboard  
Last quarter 18th century 
The crossbanded bowed top above a frieze 
drawer and an arched recess flanked by four 
drawers, raised on tapering square legs ending 
in spade feet. Height 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), 
length 72 inches (182.8 cm), depth 27 inches 
(68.6 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

165 
George III Painted Satinwood and Rosewood 
Side Table  
The segmentally veneered demilune top painted 
with plumes, scrolls, pierced lambrequins, and 
foliage above a similarly decorated frieze, the 
tapering square legs with pendent berried 
leaves. Height 31 1/2 inches (80 cm), width 56 
1/2 inches (143.5 cm), depth 23 1/4 inches (59 
cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 
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166 
George III Green-Painted and Parcel-Gilt 
Window Seat  
Last quarter 18th century 
The bowed seat flanked by outscrolled arms and 
raised on fluted and beaded legs, the back legs 
with faux-painted paterae and fluting. Height 28 
1/2 inches (72.5 cm), width 55 inches (139.7 
cm), depth 20 inches (54.8 cm). 
C  
$500-700 

 

167 
Four Derby Porcelain Figures Emblematic of 
the Continents  
Circa 1765, 'patch marks' 
Comprising Europe wearing a coronet and 
holding an orb, the base applied with emblems of 
the Arts; Africa with an elephant head headress, 
a lion at his feet; Asia modeled standing offering 
grapes to a recumbent camel, a scent-bottle 
raised in her right hand; and America in 
feathered headdress and tunic, a quiver at his 
side, holding an arrow and resting his foot on the 
back of an alligator. Height of tallest 8 3/4 inches 
(22.4 cm)  
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

168 
Pair of George II Style Mahogany Library 
Armchairs in the style of Wright and Elwick  
Each serpentine padded back and seat flanked 
by padded arms on molded egg- and-dart-carved 
supports, the egg- and-dart-carved channelled 
square legs joined by stretchers. Height 37 
inches (93.9 cm), width 24 inches (60.9 cm), 
depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
 
 Provenance: 
With Millar & Beatty, Dublin. 
Christie's, New York, January 24, 2001, lot 550. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

169 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Sideboard  
The crossbanded serpentine top above a frieze 
drawer and an arched recess flanked by a 
cupboard door and a drawer over a cupboard 
door, raised on line-inlaid tapering square legs 
ending in spade feet. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.6 
cm), length 61 1/2 inches (156.2 cm), depth 24 
1/2 inches (62.2 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, New York, April 19, 2001, lot 582. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

170 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Bureau Bookcase 
Cabinet  
Third quarter 18th century 
In two parts, the upper section with later broken 
pediment above a molded dentilated cornice and 
a pair of glazed doors opening to shelves above 
a pair of doors with stellate inlay opening to 
small drawers over document slots, the sides 
sliding back to reveal lock releases for side 
drawers, the fall opening to a polished writing 
surface and a prospect door flanked by lock-
released secret drawers and valenced 
pigeonholes above drawers, the end 
pigeonholes sliding forth to reveal secret back 
wells, the case with a brushing slide above four 
long drawers raised on bracket feet. 
Restorations, replacements. Height 94 inches 
(238.8 cm), width 45 inches (114.3 cm), depth 22 
1/2 inches (57.2 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

171 
George III Style Mahogany, Satinwood and 
Marquetry Breakfront China Cabinet  
In the style of Thomas Chippendale 
In two parts, the upper section with cupboard 
doors above small drawers, the projecting 
serpentine lower section with frieze drawers and 
raised on tapering square legs headed by 
paterae; electrified. Height 80 inches (203.2 cm), 
width 50 inches (127 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 
cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

172 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Writing Table  
Third quarter 18th century 
The galleried rectangular top above a baize-lined 
slide and a shaped frieze, a mahogany-lined 
drawer to the right fitted for inkwells, raised on 
cabriole legs. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), 
width 22 inches (56 cm), depth 16 inches (40.7 
cm). 
C  
$600-800  

173 
Worcester (Flight, Barr & Barr) Porcelain 
Apple-Green Ground Crested Table Service  
First quarter 19th century, impressed crowned 
monogram mark and iron red printed crowned 
Coventry Street marks 
Approximately fifty-five pieces. Diameter of 
dinner plates 10 3/4 inches (27.4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 

 

174 
Pair of George III Mahogany Library 
Armchairs  
Possibly American 
Each padded back, seat and arms raised on 
molded square legs joined by stretchers. Height 
42 inches (106.7 cm), width 27 inches (68.6 cm), 
depth of seat 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
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175 
Pair of George III Mahogany Cutlery Boxes  
Last quarter 18th century 
Each hinged slanted bow front lid opening to an 
interior fitted for cutlery. Height 14 1/2 inches 
(36.9 cm), width 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm), depth 12 
inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$400-600 

 

176 
George III Giltwood Pier Mirror  
The oval plate within a leaf tip-carved and 
beaded frame and with an inner molding of 
husks joining the outer frame with paterae. 
Height 54 1/2 inches (138.4 cm), width 42 1/4 
inches (107.3 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

177 
George III Brass-Mounted Mahogany 
Longcase Clock by Eardley Norton, London  
Last quarter 18th century 
The 12-inch brass break-arch dial with silvered 
subsidiary seconds and date dials within a 
silvered Roman numeral chapter ring with Arabic 
five minutes to outer track, with pierced blued 
steel hands and rococo cast spandrels to angles 
beneath subsidiary STRIKE/SILENT selection 
dial flanked by conforming mounts within curved 
nameplate engraved 'EARDLEY NORTON 
LONDON'to arch; the mahogany case with brass 
ball finial-mounted pagoda hood with glazed 
panel above a blind fret panel above brass stop-
fluted columns flanking the glazed dial aperture, 
the sides with glazed panels, the trunk with 
arched flame-figured door flanked by brass stop-
fluted quarter columns over raised panel-fronted 
plinth base with shaped apron. Height of case 
without finials 97 inches (246.3 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
George Strong, Jr., Wyndmoor, Pa. 
 
Eardley Norton (fl. 1760-94), 49 St. John Street, 
Clerkenwell. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

178 
Pair of Late George III Ebony-Inlaid 
Mahogany and Fiddleback Mahogany 
Bookcase Cabinets  
Early 19th century 
Each in two parts, the upper section with molded 
cornice above a double-lozenge mullioned 
glazed door opening to a silk-lined interior with 
shelves, the projecting lower section fitted with a 
cupboard door opening to shelves, raised on 
ring-turned feet, backs of both sections with 
yellow printed labels 'W & J SLOANE Four 
Centuries' and inked number 'P14763'. Height 82 
inches (208.2 cm), width 31 inches (78.7 cm), 
depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
W & J Sloane, New York. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

179 
Set of Regency Ebony-Inlaid Mahogany and 
Fiddleback Mahogany Bedsteps in the 
manner of George Oakley  
Circa 1800 
The stepped back flanked by inlaid acroteria 
above leather-lined treads, the uppermost 
opening to a well, the second hinged tread 
sliding forward and opening to a line-inlaid 
hinged panel, raised on tapering square legs, on 
casters. Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), width 22 
inches (55.8 cm), depth 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
•  
$500-700 

 

180 
English Porcelain Botanical Partial Dessert 
Service  
Possibly Worcester, circa 1820 
Comprising twelve dessert plates, pair of oval 
dishes, three shaped square dishes and three 
shaped oval dishes; each decorated with panels 
of botanical specimens on a vermiculated 
ground; numbered 6098. Length of oval dishes 
10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
C Estate of a Prominent Connecticut Collector 
$800-1,200 
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181 
Set of Sixteen Regency Mahogany Dining 
Chairs  
Twelve chairs early 19th century 
Including two armchairs, each armchair with 
drapery-swagged toprail above a padded drop-in 
seat with reeded apron flanked by scrolled arms 
and raised on molded sabre legs. Height of 
armchair 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), width 22 
inches (55.8 cm), depth of seat 18 inches (45.7 
cm); height of side chair 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), 
width 19 inches (48.2 cm), depth of seat 17 
inches (43.2 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
George Subkoff Antiques, Westport, 
Connecticut. 
 
 The present chairs are after a design in 'London 
chair-Makers Book of Prices, for Workmanship,' 
T. Sorrell, Committee of Chair Manufacturers, 
London 1807, pl. 2. 
C Property from a Private Collection, 
Southampton, New York 
$5,000-7,000 

 

182 
Late Regency Mahogany Four-Pedestal 
Dining Table  
Circa 1820 
The reeded rectangular top on baluster-turned 
supports raised on hipped downswept reeded 
legs, on casters; together with three leaves. 
Height 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), length 105 1/2 
inches (268 cm), extended length with three 
leaves 174 inches (442 cm), width 51 inches 
(129.5 cm). 
 
George Subkoff Antiques, Connecticut. 
C Property from a Private Collection, 
Southampton, New York 
$10,000-15,000 

 

183 
Regency Brass-Inlaid Rosewood Card Table  
In the manner of George Oakley 
First quarter 19th century 
The hinged D-shaped top inlaid with foliate 
panels and pinwheels opening to a (formerly) 
baize-lined surface and rotating to a well, the 
shaped pelta-form stem on a quadripartite plinth 
raised on hipped downswept legs, on casters. 
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), width 35 3/4 
inches (90.8 cm), depth 17 1/2 inches (44.4 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

184 
Regency Brass-Inlaid Rosewood Games 
Table  
In the manner of George Oakley, first quarter 
19th century 
The hinged top with panels of foliage and 
pinwheels opening to a baize-lined playing 
surface and rotating above a well, the faceted 
rectangular standard on a quadripartite plinth 
raised on hipped downswept legs ending in 
foliate-cast casters. Height 29 inches (73.7 cm), 
width 36 inches (91.4 cm), depth 17 3/4 inches 
(45 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

185 
Regency Cut-Glass and Gilt-Metal Ten-Light 
Chandelier  
First quarter 19th century 
The prism hung corona above a shallow dish 
with a pierced rim and scrolling candle arms, 
centered by a pinecone finial hung with prisms, 
the underside with prisms and a pinecone finial. 
Height 34 inches 86.4 cm), diameter 36 inches 
(91.4 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Nesle Inc., New York. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 

 

186 
Regency Mahogany Cellaret  
First quarter 19th century 
Possibly Irish and by the firm Mack, Williams & 
Gibton 
The hinged domed top opening to an interior 
formerly fitted with compartments, the case front 
with an arch flanked by engaged pilasters, raised 
on a breakfronted plinth; the interior front top 
stamped 'JAMES WINTER' twice, '101 
WARDOUR St. SOHO LONDON', the interior 
back top with stamped number '2421'. Height 21 
inches (53.3 cm), width 20 1/2 inches (52 cm), 
depth 18 1/2 inches (46.9 cm). 
C  
$300-500 

 

187 
Regency Brass-Mounted Ebony-Inlaid 
Mahogany Sideboard in the manner of 
George Oakley  
Circa 1810 
The crossbanded breakfronted D-shaped top 
with reeded edge above a frieze centered by a 
carved sunflower flanked by lion masks with 
rings, the right side with a hinged storage door, 
all over cupboard doors, the left door opening to 
shelves, the right door opening to drawers 
formerly flanked by tapering reeded columns 
headed by long leaves and ending in paw feet. 
Height 38 inches (96.5 cm), length 77 inches 
(195.6 cm), depth 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm). 
 
The leading London cabinet-maker George 
Oakley (1773-1840) had extensive premises on 
Bond Street and the City and undertook 
commissions for a wide and distinguished circle 
of patrons, including the Prince Regent, for 
whom he worked at Carlton House. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

188 
Regency Style Mahogany Serving Table in 
the Style of George Oakley  
Modern 
The concave-fronted top and frieze drawer 
raised on tapering reeded legs ending in paw 
feet. Height 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), length 78 
inches (198.2 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
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189 
Leather-Lined and Brass-Mounted Eight-
Drawer Chest  
Height 46 inches (116.8 cm), width 22 inches 
(55.9 cm), depth 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

190 
Regency Mahogany Center Table  
Early 19th century 
The circular later leather-lined top tilting above a 
lotus-carved standard raised on molded legs with 
fluted panel sides headed by half roundels, on 
foliate-cast brass casters. Height 27 1/2 inches 
(69.8 cm), diameter 54 1/4 inches (137.8 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

191 
Regency Scarlet and Gilt-Japanned Papier-
Mâché Tray by Henry Clay, London  
Early 19th century 
Depicting pagodas in exotic landscapes, the 
back with impressed stamp: 'CLAY / LONDON'. 
Tray 22 x 30 inches (59.9 x 76.2 cm), height on 
later stand 16 3/4 inches (42.5 cm). 
 
 Provenance: 
Christie's, New York, October 17, 1997, lot 73. 
 
A similar black and gilt-japanned papier-mâché 
'tea-board' by Henry Clay is in the collection of 
the Wolverhampton Arts and Heritage (Bantock 
House Museum); see Yvonne Jones, Japanned 
Papier Mâché and Tinware c. 1740-1940, 2012, 
p. 136, fig. 120 and p. 70, fig. 60 for a detail 
showing variously colored bronze powders. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

192 
Regency Polychrome- and Gilt-Decorated 
Tôle Tray  
First quarter 19th century 
Centered by a scene in the manner of Angelica 
Kaufmann depicting a seated mother with two 
children, the everted edge with a running border 
of acroteria and oak leaves; the back with white-
painted accession 'U79.45a'. 21 x 28 1/2 inches 
(53.3 x 72.4 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
 Sotheby's, New York, The Estate of Martha 
Phillips, April 24-25, 1997, lot 588. 
 
Martha Phillips was a noted fashion icon whose 
shop 'Martha' on Park Avenue was a luxury 
fashion retail store for more than 60 years. She 
was an early supporter of many leading 
designers, including Valentino, Halston, Geoffrey 
Beene, James Galanos, Pauline Trigère, Bill 
Blass, Oscar de la Renta and Zandra Rhodes at 
the beginning of their careers. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

193 
Late Regency Mahogany Three-Pedestal 
Dining Table  
Circa 1820 
The rectangular top with slightly rounded corners 
above turned pedestal supports, on incised legs 
ending in brass paw feet and casters; together 
with two later leaves. Height 29 1/4 inches (74 
cm), length 101 1/4 inches (257 cm), extended 
length 148 3/4 inches (377.8 cm), width 47 3/4 
inches (121.2 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, New York, January 24, 2001, lot 87. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

194 
Regency Style Trompe-l'Oeil Painted Games 
Table  
The removeable square top with rounded 
corners and faux-painted chessboard with 
'pearled' border on a ground painted with playing 
cards, coins, dice, a watch, a piece of paper with 
inscription: 'Thomas Sheraton / No. 106 Wardour 
Street / Soho', a quill pen to the side; the reverse 
with velvet-lined playing surface, a backgammon 
board below within flowerhead and bellflower-
painted borders, the frieze with two opposing 
drawers, the black-painted frame with white and 
red highlights raised on tapering reeded legs 
ending in casters. Height 30 1/2 inches (77.5 
cm), width (square) 35 inches (88.9 cm). 
C  
$500-700 
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195 
Assembled Set of Eight Regency Brass-
Mounted and Inlaid Mahogany Dining Chairs  
Early 19th century 
Including two armchairs, each armchair with 
spiral-carved and reeded toprail above a panel-
inset back, drop-in seat and scrolled arms, 
raised on sabre legs. Height of armchairs 32 1/2 
inches (82.5 cm), width 21 inches (53.3 cm), 
depth of seat 19 inches (48.3 cm), height of side 
chairs 33 inches (83.8 cm), width 18 inches (45.7 
cm), depth of seat 16 inches (40.5 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

196 
Regency Inlaid Mahogany and Rosewood 
Four-Pedestal Dining Table  
The crossbanded rectangular top with reeded 
edge above ring-turned reeded standards raised 
on downswept reeded legs ending in casters; 
together with three leaves. Height 28 1/2 inches 
(72.4 cm), length 146 inches (370.8 cm), 
extended length with three leaves 230 inches 
(584.3 cm), width 60 inches (152 cm). 
C  
$5,000-7,000 

 

197 
Regency Upholstered Rosewood-Grained 
and Parcel-Gilt Long Bench  
First quarter 19th century 
The upholstered seat flanked by inscrolled arms 
joined by a stretcher, raised on sabre legs. 
Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), length 79 inches 
(200.6 cm), depth 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

198 
Pair of Regency Mahogany and Marble Pier 
Tables  
First quarter 19th century 
Each rectangular white marble top above a 
flame-veneered molded frieze and raised on 
tapering reeded legs ending in brass paw feet. 
Height 32 1/2 inches (82.2 cm), width of larger 
46 inches (116.8 cm), width of smaller 44 inches 
(111.7 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

199 
George IV Rosewood Center/Writing Table  
Second quarter 19th century 
The galleried rectangular top with outscrolled 
edge above a conforming frieze fitted with a 
sliding panel and raised on a foliate-carved 
columnar trestle support joined by a turned 
stretcher, the scroll-carved feet on casters. 
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), width 43 1/2 
inches (110.4 cm), depth 25 1/2 inches (64.7 
cm). 
C  
$500-700 

 

200 
English Mahogany Pedestal  
19th Century 
The rectangular top on a conforming support 
with tapering fronts, on a stepped plinth. Height 
36 inches (91.5 cm), width 18 inches (45.7 cm), 
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Ciancimino, Ltd., London. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

201 
George IV Mahogany Cupboard  
Second quarter 19th century 
Possibly Irish 
The pedimented top with acroteria to the corners 
above a paneled door with egg -and-dart-carved 
surrounds and flanked by engaged rounded 
columns and opening to an interior now fitted 
with later shelves, on a reverse-breakfronted 
plinth. Height 71 inches (180.3 cm), width 27 
inches (68.5 cm), depth 25 1/4 inches (64.1 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Niall Smith Antiques, New York. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

202 
George IV Giltwood Pier Mirror  
Circa 1820, possibly Irish 
The rectangular plate within a reeded cushion-
molded frame, square tablets to the upper 
corners with flowerheads. Height 82 inches 
(208.3 cm), width 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

203 
George IV Blue and White Porcelain-Inlaid 
Giltwood and Gilt-Composition Table  
Second quarter 19th century 
The associated square red-painted (lacquer?) 
top inlaid with blue and white Chinese porcelain 
fragments of figures, flowers and birds within a 
Greek key border and now within a gadroon-
framed edge, the flaring hexagonal leaf-carved 
shaft on a tripartite base with scrolled volutes 
within beaded borders and ending in husks, on 
bun feet with casters; the underside of the top 
with two stenciled labels: 'EARL AMHERST 28 5 
45' and the crayoned number '126'. Height 30 
inches (76.2 cm), width (square) 39 inches (99 
cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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204 
George III Harewood and Satinwood 
Marquetry Tea Caddy  
Last quarter 18th century 
The hinged oval lid inlaid with a basket of flower 
and opening to a foil-lined interior, the front inlaid 
with a bow-tied floral spray. Height 4 1/2 inches 
(11.4 cm), width 5 1/2 inches (14 cm), depth 3 
1/4 inches (8.3 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

205 
George III Satinwood and Kingwood 
Marquetry Tea Caddy  
Last quarter 18th century 
The hinged crossbanded oval lid inlaid with a 
central flowerhead within a floral chain and 
opening to a pair of foil-lined lidded 
compartments, the front with a bow-tied floral 
spray. Height 5 1/4 inches (13.3 cm), width 7 1/2 
inches (19 cm), depth 4 3/8 inches (11.1 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

206 
George III Tulipwood and Kingwood 
Marquetry Tea Caddy  
Last quarter 18th century 
The hinged lidded top inlaid with scrolls and 
opening to a pair of sliding lidded foil-lined tea 
caddies, the interior of the lid, the front, sides 
and back inlaid with single flowers. Height 4 5/8 
inches (11.8 cm), width 6 1/2 inches (16.5 cm), 
depth 4 1/2 inches (11.4 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$800-1,200 

 

207 
Pair of George III Style Harewood, Satinwood 
and Tulipwood Marquetry Tea Caddies  
Each hinged rectangular top with canted corners 
and inlaid with flower-filled baskets, opening to a 
pair of lidded compartments, the front with a pair 
of oval panels inlaid with flower-filled urns. 
Height 5 inches (12.8 cm), width 7 1/4 inches 
(18.5 cm), depth 4 1/4 inches (10.7 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$2,000-3,000 

 

208 
Pair of George III Cut-Glass and Ormolu 
Hurricane Lamps  
Circa 1800 
Each with an etched glass shade above a 
pierced ormolu candle holder on a square base. 
Height 17 3/4 inches (45.2 cm).  
 
Provenance: Jeremy Ltd., London. 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$3,000-5,000 

 

209 
Regency Brass-Inlaid and Gilt-Bronze 
Mounted Rosewood Side Cabinet in the 
manner of George Oakley  
Early 19th century 
The breakfronted top with brass-mounted edge 
above a conforming case fitted with a brass line-
inlaid frieze drawer with lion's head knobs, gilt-
metal border and grille-inset doors flanked by 
Egyptian-headed terms and concave doors, 
raised on paw feet. Height 33 1/2 inches (85.1 
cm), width 43 1/2 (110.5 cm), depth 13 inches 
(33 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Jeremy Ltd., London. 
Sold, Sotheby's, New York, Property from a 
Private Collection, October 21, 2000, lot 112. 
Jeremy Ltd., London.Acquired by the consignor 
from the above. 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$20,000-30,000 

 

210 
William IV Caned Oak Bergère  
Second quarter 19th century 
The backscrolled toprail, caned back and sides 
centered by a loose-cushioned serpentine seat, 
the arms with scrolled handholds and raised on 
lotus-carved tapering legs, on casters. Height 36 
inches (91.5 cm), width 23 inches (58.4 cm), 
depth of seat 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$1,500-2,000  

211 
Pair of Victorian Brass-Mounted Etched Ruby 
Glass Lamps  
19th Century 
Height 24 inches (61 cm), overall height 33 
inches (83.7 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$1,500-2,000 

 

212 
Pair of Italian Neoclassical Caned Walnut 
Armchairs  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
Each oval back, loose-cushioned bowfronted 
seat and molded arms within a molded frame 
surmounted by a flowerhead-carved toprail, 
raised on stop-fluted legs. Height 39 1/2 inches 
(100.3 cm), width 23 12 inches (59.7 cm), depth 
of seat 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
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213 
Pair of Continental Japanned and Parcel-Gilt 
Tôle Chestnut Urns  
Early 19th century 
Each ovoid body with classical landscape 
scenes, lion mask and ring handles at the sides. 
Height 12 3/4 inches (32.3 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$2,000-3,000 

 

214 
Pair of French Bronzed Metal Fluid Lamps  
Of fluted columnar form on a stepped square 
base. Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm), height 
overall 32 inches (81.3 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$2,000-3,000 

 

215 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Metal Mounted Mahogany 
Jardinière  
The oval top with inset green-painted tôle liner, 
the frieze with beaded panel and raised on 
tapering square legs headed by roundels and 
joined by an undertier, on casters. Height 31 1/2 
inches (80 cm), width 29 3/4 inches (75.5 cm), 
depth 21 1/2 inches (54.7 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$2,000-3,000  

216 
Louis XVI Gilt-Metal Mounted Inlaid 
Tulipwood Bureau Plat stamped G. Dester  
Circa 1775 
The leather-lined rectangular top above a pair of 
beaded frieze drawers opposed by dummer 
drawers, raised on tapering square legs headed 
by collars and ending in sabots; the underside 
stamped 'G. DESTER' and 'JME. Height 29 
inches (73.7 cm), width 42 inches (106.7 cm), 
depth 26 inches (66 cm). 
 
Godefroy Dester, maître in 1774. 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$3,000-5,000 

 

217 
Caned and Stained Wood Umbrella Stand  
Height 38 1/2 inches (97.6 cm), width 31 1/2 
inches (80 cm), depth 10 inches (25.4 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$1,000-1,500 

 

218 
Charles X Ormolu Bouillotte Lamp  
With three scrolling branches and an adjustable 
green tôle shade. Height 22 1/2 inches (57.2 
cm), diameter of shade 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$1,200-1,800 

 

219 
Pair of Continental Black and Polychrome 
Tôle-Peinte and Parcel-Gilt Chestnut Urns  
19th Century 
Each domed lid above an oval body with scrolled 
handles, raised on a spreading foot. Height 12 
inches (30.5 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Mallett Antiques, London and New York. 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$2,000-3,000 

 

220 
Russian Neoclassical Brass-Mounted 
Mahogany Writing Table  
Early 19th century 
The galleried superstructure fitted with nine 
drawers above a leather-lined writing surface 
over a pair of frieze drawers, raised on tapering 
square legs headed by fluted panels. Height 42 
inches (106.7 cm), width 40 inches (101.6 cm), 
depth 29 1/2 inches (75 cm). 
C Property from a Palm Beach Collection 
$3,000-5,000 

 

221 
Pair of Russian Giltwood Armchairs and a 
Pair of Russian Side Chairs  
Late 18th century 
Each padded oval back within a husk-carved 
molded frame flanked by fluted columns and 
padded arms with foliate carving, raised on fluted 
tapering legs. Height of armchair 40 1/2 inches 
(102.8 cm), width 28 inches (71.1 cm), depth of 
seat 21 inches (53.3 cm); height of side chair 40 
inches (101.6 cm), width 23 1/2 inches (59.6 
cm), depth of seat 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
The Chinese Porcelain Company, New York. 
Purchased from the above, November 19, 1998 
C  
$15,000-25,000 

 

222 
Louis XVI Walnut Stool  
Last quarter 18th century 
The padded rectangular seat with molded apron 
and raised on tapering circular stop-fluted legs 
on later feet. Height 19 1/4 inches (48.8 cm), 
width 21 3/4 inches (55.2 cm), depth 11 inches 
(27.9 cm).  
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$800-1,200 
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223 
George II Giltwood Mirror  
Mid-18th century 
The shaped rectangular plate within a frame 
carved with oak leaves, acorns and scrolls, the 
pierced cresting with flowerheads and foliage. 
Height 42 inches (106.7 cm), width 22 inches 
(55.8 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,500-2,500 

 

224 
Pair of Baltic Neoclassical Style Cut-Glass 
and Marble Candelabra  
Each with a central faceted glass column 
surmounted by a sphere above a corona issuing 
branches hung with cut-glass droplets and 
swagged droplets, the circular shaft issuing two 
branches with brass nozzles and drip pans, on a 
square white marble plinth. Height 19 1/2 inches 
(49.6 cm), width 11 inches (28 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$400-600 

 

225 
Pair of Louis XVI Giltwood Consoles  
Last quarter 18th century, in the manner of 
Georges Jacob 
Each Spanish brocatelle marble bowed top 
above a guilloche-carved conforming frieze on 
chandelle-carved voluted supports continuing to 
long leaf-carved legs joined by a guilloche- and 
entrelac-carved bowed stretcher with flaming urn 
finial and raised on paw feet. Height 34 3/4 
inches (88.3 cm), width 34 1/2 inches (87.7 cm), 
depth 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$8,000-12,000 

 

226 
Set of Twelve Swedish Neoclassical Painted 
and Parcel-Gilt Dining Chairs  
Early 19th century 
Together with two later armchairs, each X-form 
back above an overupholstered seat and raised 
on sabre legs. Height of side chairs 31 inches 
(78.8 cm), width 17 1/2 inches (44.5 cm), depth 
of seat 15 inches (38.1 cm); height of later 
armchairs 33 1/2 inches (85 cm), width 20 1/4 
inches (51.5 cm), depth of seat 17 inches (43.2 
cm). (14) 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$4,000-6,000 

 

227 
Swedish Neoclassical Green-Painted and 
Parcel-Gilt Side Cabinet  
Late 18th century 
The D-shaped top above a case fitted with four 
frieze drawers over a pair of paneled cupboard 
doors and flanking doors, all drawers and 
cupboard opening to wallpaper linings, raised on 
tapering feet. Height 39 inches (99 cm), width 60 
1/2 inches (153.7 cm), depth 21 1/4 inches (54 
cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$3,000-5,000 

 

228 
George IV Mahogany Three-Pedestal Dining 
Table  
The top with a reeded edge on baluster-turned 
columns with molded downswept legs; middle 
pedestal associated. Height 28 1/2 inches (72.3 
cm), length 139 inches (353 cm), width 46 inches 
(124 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$2,000-3,000 

 

229 
Louis XVI Brass-Mounted Mahogany Console 
Desserte  
Last quarter 18th century 
The galleried marble D-shaped top above a 
frieze drawer and two galleried shelves. Height 
35 inches (88.8 cm), width 43 1/2 inches (110.5 
cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$2,500-3,500 

 

230 
Pair of Italian Rococo Style Walnut Bombé 
Commodes  
Each serpentine top above a conforming case 
with concave frieze, the ruffle-carved drawers 
and sides raised on cabriole legs. Height 33 
inches (83.8 cm), width 49 inches (124.5 cm), 
depth 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$6,000-8,000 

 

231 
Pair of Empire Patinated and Gilt-Bronze 
Figural Candlesticks  
Early 19th century 
Now drilled and mounted as lamps with tôle 
shades, each in the form of standing winged 
putto holding a bow and arrow, the ends with 
candle nozzles, with a later adjustable shade 
and raised on a later square base. Height of 
figures (with wings) 14 1/4 inches (36.2 cm), 
height overall 28 inches (71.1 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$500-700 
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232 
Dutch Baroque Faux-Grained Display Cabinet  
Partially 18th century and later, the molded 
serpentine crest with canted sides above glazed 
doors and sides, the silk-lined interior with 
shaped shelves; the lower section with molded 
doors opening to a drawer over a shelf, raised on 
turned ebonized feet. Height 84 inches (213.4 
cm), width 56 1/2 inches (143.5 cm), depth 15 
1/2 inches (39.4 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,200-1,800 

 

233 
Pair of Neoclassical Style White Glass and 
Gilt-Metal Urns  
Now mounted and drilled as lamps, each with 
scrolled handles with lion mask terminals and 
raised on an octagonal base. Height overall 30 
inches (76.2 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$600-900 

 

234 
Louis XV Velvet-Upholstered Beechwood 
Fauteuil  
The padded serpentine back, arms and loose-
cushioned seat within a flowerhead-carved 
molded frame and raised on cabriole legs. 
Height 40 inches (101.5 cm), width 33 inches 
(83.8 cm), depth 21 inches (53.4 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,000-1,500 

 

235 
Pair of Louis XV Beechwood Fauteuils D> 
Each padded back, arms and seat within a 
flowerhead-carved frame, raised on molded 
cabriole legs. Height 37 inches (94 cm), width 
26 inches (66 cm), depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$500-700 

 

236 
Louis XV Velvet-Upholstered Beechwood 
Chaise  
Signed M. Cresson, mid-18th century 
The padded back and seat within a molded 
frame carved with foliage, raised on cabriole 
legs. Height 35 inches (88.9 cm), width 21 
inches (53.3 cm), depth of seat 17 inches (43.2 
cm).  
 
Michel Cresson, maître in 1740. 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$300-500  

237 
Louis XV Style Silk-Upholstered Beechwood 
Canapé  
The padded back, arms and loose-cushioned 
seat within a molded frame carved with scrolls 
and flowerheads, raised on cabriole legs. Height 
38 1/2 inches (97.7 cm), width 56 inches (142.2 
cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$400-600 

 

238 
Regency Inlaid Mahogany Writing Table  
Early 19th century 
The leather-lined rectangular top above three 
frieze drawers opposed by dummy drawers, the 
trestle support joined by a high stretcher, the 
splayed legs on brass box casters. Height 29 
inches (73.7 cm), width 48 inches (122 cm), 
depth 27 3/4 inches (70.5 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,000-1,500 

 

239 
Pair of North European Baroque Walnut and 
Oak Side Chairs  
First quarter 18th century 
Each with caned back surmounted by an 
acanthus-carved pierced serpentine toprail, the 
black horsehair-upholstered seat raised on 
squared cabriole legs, joined by a shaped 
stretcher and ending in braganza feet. Height 45 
1/2 inches (115.6 cm), width 20 inches (50.8 
cm), depth 13 inches (33 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,200-1,800 

 

240 
Pair of Neoclassical Style Walnut Wall 
Brackets  
19th Century 
Each shelf on a faceted fan-shaped support with 
an acorn pendant. Height 12 inches (30.5 cm), 
width 14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm), depth 8 inches 
(20.3 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$500-700 

 

241 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Tulipwood and 
Marquetry Small Cabinets  
Each marble demilune top, above a conforming 
case inlaid with panels of flower-filled urns on a 
trelliswork ground and fitted with a cupboard 
door opening to a shelved interior, raised on 
tapering square legs. Height 34 inches (86.3 
cm), width 24 inches (61 cm), depth 12 inches 
(30.5 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,200-1,800 
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242 
Victorian Gilt-Metal Mounted Walnut and 
Ebony-Inlaid Bureau Plat  
Mid-19th century 
The leather-inset shaped top with serpentine 
edge above three frieze drawers opposed by 
dummy drawers, raised on cabriole legs. Height 
29 inches (73.7 cm), width 48 inches (121.9 cm), 
depth 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$1,000-1,500 

 

243 
Meissen Porcelain Covered Tureen  
18th Century 
With floral handle and painted with exotic birds. 
Length 8 inches (20.3 cm); Together with a 
Meissen Porcelain Miniature Covered Tureen 
and a Porcelain Quatrefoil 'Plaque', possibly 
Meissen. Length of tureen 4 1/2 inches (11.4 
cm), length of 'plaque' 7 inches (17.7 cm). 
C Property from an Upper East Side Estate 
$800-1,200 

 

244 
Continental Régence Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Kingwood Parquetry Side Cabinet  
The rouge royal rectangular marble top above a 
frieze drawer, over a pair of doors, raised on 
bracket feet. Height 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), 
width 34 1/2 inches (87.6 cm), depth 19 inches 
(48.2 cm). 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family 
Collection 
$1,500-2,000 

 

245 
Louis XV Giltwood Mirror  
Mid-18th century 
The shaped plate within a frame surmounted by 
a pierced cresting carved with floral swags, the 
sides and apron with scrolling foliage. Height 49 
inches (124.5 cm), width 34 1/2 inches (87.7 
cm). 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family 
Collection 
$1,500-2,500 

 

246 
Pair of Louis XVI Gilt and Patinated-Bronze 
Chenets  
Late 18th century 
Each with a figure of a lion seated on a tasseled 
drapery plinth, raised on three feet. Height 14 
inches (35.6 cm), width 18 inches (45.8 cm). 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family 
Collection 
$1,000-1,500 

 

247 
Pair of George III Gilt and Patinated-Bronze 
Figural Candlesticks  
Late 18th century 
Each in the form of a seated Asian male or 
female figure, holding a leaf-cast and berried 
candle nozzle on their head, the circular base on 
toupie feet. Height 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family 
Collection 
$2,000-3,000  

248 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Sideboard  
Last quarter 18th century 
The crossbanded bowed top above a frieze 
drawer flanked by a deep drawer and a 
cupboard door, raised on tapering square legs. 
Height 35 inches (88.9 cm), length 60 inches 
(152.5 cm), depth 24 3/4 inches (62.8 cm). 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$500-800 

 

249 
George I Gilt-Gesso Pier Mirror  
First quarter 18th century 
The shaped rectangular plate within a frame 
surmounted by a pedimented cresting centered 
by a female mask and plumes flanked by eagles' 
heads with foliage in their beaks, the shaped 
apron with a shell flanked by brass candle 
branches. Height 50 inches (127 cm), width 24 
inches (60.9 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Partridge (Fine Arts) Ltd., London. 
Acquired from the above, April 12, 1978. 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$2,000-3,000  

250 
George II Mahogany Wine Table  
The dished serpentine top on a spiral-turned 
shaft with acanthus-carved cabriole legs on 
claw-and-ball feet, with leather casters. Height 
22 3/4 inches (57.8 cm), diameter 11 inches (28 
cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Stair & Company, New York. 
Purchased from the above, January 22, 1979. 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$2,000-3,000 

 

251 
George II Style Blue Silk-Upholstered 
Mahogany Library Armchair  
Partially composed of older elements 
The padded serpentine back, arms and seat 
raised on acanthus-carved cabriole legs ending 
in paw feet. Height 39 inches (99 cm), width 30 
inches (76.2 cm), depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Algernon Asprey Limited, London. 
Purchased from the above, July 7, 1977. 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$3,000-5,000 
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252 
George III Inlaid Mahogany Tea Table  
The crossbanded rectangular top above a plain 
frieze with molded edge, one side fitted with a 
slide, raised on molded chamfered square legs 
headed by pierced fretwork brackets. Height 28 
3/4 inches (72.3 cm), width 34 1/2 inches (87.5 
cm), depth 22 inches (55.9 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Stair & Company, New York. 
Purchased from the above at The Winter Antique 
Show, January 24, 1977. 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$1,200-1,800 

 

253 
George II Style Mahogany Tea Table  
Partially composed of older elements 
The rectangular top within an everted gallery 
carved with a flowering vine above a scrolling 
foliate- and flowerhead-carved frieze with 
arcaded edge, raised on elaborately carved 
rocaille and foliate-scrolled cabriole legs ending 
in paw feet. Height 27 inches (68.6 cm), width 37 
inches (94 cm), depth 25 1/2 inches (64.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Stair & Company, New York. 
Purchased from the above, January 22, 1979. 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$4,000-6,000 

 

254 
Pair of Irish George II Style Mahogany 
Armchairs by Butler of Dublin  
Each shell-carved serpentine toprail above a 
pierced back, drop-in seat and shaped arms, 
raised on acanthus-carved cabriole legs ending 
in claw feet; each back left leg stamped 
'BUTLER / DUBLIN'. Height 39 3/4 inches (100.9 
cm), width over armrests 23 1/2 inches (59.6 
cm), depth of seat 17 inches (43.8 cm). 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$800-1,200 

 

255 
George II Gilt-Gesso Pier Mirror  
Circa 1735 
The beveled mirror plate within a frame 
surmounted by a plumed and shell-carved 
cresting with foliage and scrolls on a punched 
ground, flanked by masks in profile with vines, 
the pierced apron centered by carved shell and 
flanked by outset scroll-carved corners. Height 
61 inches (154.9 cm), width 34 inches (86.4 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Hotspur Ltd., London. 
Purchased from the above, July 21, 1978. 
 
Literature: 
Herbert F. Schiffer, The Mirror Book, 1983, p. 72, 
fig. 151. 
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser 
$20,000-30,000 

 

256 
Meissen Porcelain Yellow-Ground Octagonal 
Beaker and Saucer  
Circa 1735, blue crossed swords mark and black 
line to both, the decoration attributed to C.F. 
Herold 
The beaker painted in puce camaïeu with a 
figure on a hill overlooking a fortified tower 
before a harbor quay within a shaped quatrefoil 
surround, the saucer with a circular pastoral 
vignette of a seated figure beneath a tree before 
a distant tower, within concentric puce lines, both 
with gilt line rims.  
Height 3 1/8 inches, diameter 5 1/4 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, 16 October 
1969, lot 214. 
 
Christian Friedrich Herold (1700-1779) was a 
painter on porcelain at Berlin and moved to 
Meissen in 1725. At Meissen he painted for over 
fifty years and is best known for his chinoiserie 
figure painting and for monochrome harbor views 
in either puce or black.  
For a similar teacup and saucer, see Sotheby's, 
London, 4 May 1970, lot 112 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,000-2,000 

 

257 
Associated Pair of Bow Porcelain Figures of 
Dancers  
Circa 1758, iron-red anchor and dagger marks to 
both, blue A to the male figure 
After the Meissen model by J.J. Kändler, his right 
arm raised and chin back, standing before a 
tree-stump wearing a pale-yellow hat with puce 
bow, a yellow-lined blue jacket over a belted 
puce, gilt and blue striated waistcoat, floral 
breeches and iron-red shoes; his companion in a 
small yellow hat with iron-red bow, holding out a 
floral brocaded pink apron over a pale-yellow, 
green and pink striated skirt, her blue bodice 
edged in turquoise and laced in gilt, the base 
applied with flowers, raised on four turquoise and 
gilt enriched rocaille-molded scroll feet, his base 
further enriched in puce and cobalt blue.  
Height 7 3/4 inches and 8 inches, respectively. 
 
Provenance: 
Mrs. N. Warre Collection. 
Sotheby's, London 28 October 1969, lot 1. 
 
For a similar pair, see Christie's, 25 November 
1991, lot 109. Also see the English Ceramics 
Circle, Exhibition Catalogue, 1948, pl. 42, nos. 
176 and 177; and William King, English 
Porcelain Figures of the 18th Century, fig. 9. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$800-1,200 
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258 
Vienna (du Paquier) Porcelain Tankard (Krug)  
Circa 1730 
Of barrel form with oxidized-silver banding, the 
central register painted in iron-red and enriched 
with trailing peony stems and other flowers in the 
Oriental taste, the upper and lower registers with 
stylized bands of anthemion and pendants, the 
strapwork scroll handle molded with a mask and 
torso.  
Height 4 1/2 inches, width overall 4 3/4 inches.  
 
Provenance: 
Leopold R. Gellert Collection. 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, 14 May 1970, 
lot 246. 
 
For an example in the Österreichisches Museum 
für Angewandte Kunst, Wien, see Wilhelm 
Mrazek and Waltraud Neuwirth, Wiener 
Porzellan 1718-1864, pl. 9, fig. 42 and inventory 
no. KE 6093. Also compare the example from 
the Thornton Wilson Collection, the Metropolitan 
Museum, New York, accession no. 50.211.10. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$2,000-4,000 

 

259 
Pair of French Faience Trompe l'Oeil 
Cabbage-Form Boxes and Covers  
Circa 1755, attributed to Strasbourg, black script 
to both covers 
Each naturalistically modeled as a tight head of 
shaded green veined leaves.  
Diameter 5 1/2 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
The Wetmore Estate, Newport, RI. 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, 16-18 September 1969, 
lot 769. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,000-2,000 

 

260 
Two Worcester Porcelain Yellow-Ground 
Reticulated Baskets  
Circa 1768 
Each shallow bowl with flaring sides pierced as 
interlaced circlets, the pale-yellow exterior 
applied with yellow-centered puce cinquefoil 
flowerheads at the joins, the interior painted with 
a large polychrome loose bouquet and scattered 
sprigs, the decoration extending to the lattice 
and rims.  
Height 1 1/2 inches, diameter 5 1/2 inches.  
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, London, 28 October 1969, lot 144. 
 
See Simon Spero, Worcester Porcelain, The 
Klepser Collection, p. 91, no. 95. For a slightly 
earlier example, see H. Rissik Marshall, 
Coloured Worcester Porcelain from the First 
Period, pl. 13, no. 232. For a strikingly similar 
example, see Christie's, New York, 24 January 
1992, 131. Also see Bonham's, London, 8 June 
2005, lot 228. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$800-1,200 

 

261 
Worcester Porcelain Blue-Scale Reticulated 
Quatrefoil Chestnut Basket, Cover and Stand  
Circa 1768, blue pseudo-Chinese seal mark to 
stand 
Of lobed form, the applied crab stock branch 
handles and finials with leafy flower terminals, 
the exteriors with yellow-centered puce 
flowerheads within hexagonal cartouches and 
radiating pierced lappets, the interior painted 
with polychrome flowers sprays within tooled gilt 
rocaille-scrollwork surrounds, the cover, stand 
and footrim with pale-yellow banding.  
Height overall 5 5/8 inches, width overall of stand 
10 1/2 inches. 
 
For a similar example from the Zorensky 
Collection, see Bonham's, London, Part III, 22 
February 2006, lot 135. This example also 
illustrated by Simon Spero and John Sandon in 
The Zorensky Collection Catalogue, p. 230, fig 
268. The combination of blue-scale grounds with 
yellow borders is unusual and produces a 
striking effect. The form traditionally known as a 
chestnut basket, may also have been referred to 
as a 'cream bason'. See the 1769 sale of 
Worcester porcelain which included 'Two fine 
oval white and gold cream-basons, pierced 
covers and plates', then realizing the large sum 
of 15s 6d. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,500-3,000 

 

261A 
Worcester (Dr. Wall) Porcelain Cobalt-Blue 
Ground Saucer Dish  
Circa 1765-70, incised sB to underside 
Finely painted in colors with a central moth, 
surrounded by three gilt rocaille cartouches 
enclosing 'fancy' birds in landscapes, alternating 
with smaller cartouches enclosing a range of 
insects, reserve on a mottled blue ground, within 
a gilt line rim.  
Diameter 6 inches. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$300-500 

 

262 
Plymouth (William Cookworthy) Porcelain 
Bocage Figure Group  
Circa 1769-70, unmarked 
Modeled as two putti gathering narcissus and 
other flowers beside a long-horned billy goat with 
flowers in his mouth, before a flowering bocage 
on a rocaille-molded scroll base.  
Height 8 3/4 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
T.D. & T.O. Kellock Collection. 
Sotheby's & Co., London, 18 July 1972, lot 129. 
 
See William Bemrose, Longton Hall Porcelain, 
pl. XI for two related groups of cherubs feeding a 
goat (these now thought to be Vauxhall). See the 
British Museum, no. 1981,0101.393, for a similar 
bocage candleholder group with variant applied 
flowers, once attributed to William Cookworthy at 
Plymouth, now tested as soft-paste and 
reattributed to Vauxhall.  
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$600-900 
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263 
Vincennes Porcelain Octagonal Cup and 
Saucer (Goblet Lizone et Soucoupe)  
Circa 1750-51, blue interlaced L's and dot marks 
to both 
Of lobed form with wishbone handle, exquisitely 
painted in the style of Meissen holzschnitt-
Blumen (wood-cut flowers) with sprays of flowers 
and insects, within gilt line rims.  
Height of cup 4 1/4 inches. 
 
The Vincennes stock lists for October 1752 
describe a variety of cups and saucers described 
as 'Goblets 8 pans' ('eight-lobed cups'). The 
authors Svend Eriksen & Geoffrey de Bellaigue, 
Sèvres Porcelain, Vincennes and Sèvres 1740-
1800, p. 222, no. 39, illustrate a cup and saucer 
of the same form and suggest that the octagonal 
shape may be inspired by Chinese porcelain.  
 
A cross-sectional line drawing of this form with 
variant handle, dated '19 fevrÿe mil 1753' is 
preserved at the Sèvres Manufactory archives, 
inv. no. 2011.3.166, R.1 L.2 d.2. F8. See 
Antoinette Faÿ-Hallé and Tamara Préaud, 
Porcelaines de Vincennes, Les Origines de 
Sèvres, Exhibition Catalogue, Grand Palais, 
Paris, 14 October 1977 - 16 January 1978, p. 
126, no. 372 for a similar cup, no. 374 for similar 
saucer. For an extensive entry by Aileen Dawson 
and an example of the smallest size, troisieme 
grandeur, with variant handle, see the British 
Museum, London, no. Franks.374. T.H. Clarke, 
`French Influences at Chelsea', E.C.C. 
Transaction, Vol. 4, part 5 (1959), plates 21d and 
e, illustrates the close parallels between the 
decoration and form with those made during the 
raised anchor period at the Chelsea 
manufactory. 
 
For a similar example at auction see, Sotheby's, 
London, 5 May 1970, lot 22 & 23; Also see the 
Elizabeth Parke Firestone Collection, sold 
Christie's, New York, 21 March 1991, lot 168 and 
another in the John Shearer Collection, 
Christie's, London, 25 November 2014, lot 16. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$5,000-7,000 

 

264 
Pair of Chelsea Porcelain Mazarine-Blue 
Ground and White Candlesticks, Intended for 
the 'Mecklenburg-Strelitz Service'  
Circa 1763, unmarked 
After a Rococo silver-form, the vari-baluster stem 
and flaring foot molded with rocaille-scroll 
cartouches reserved by a mazarine blue ground, 
raised on three trefoil-shell feet, the nozzles with 
foliate brass inserts.  
Height 12 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
With Robert Williams, Eastbourne (1994). 
M. Mellanay Delhom Collection, Charlotte, NC. 
(labels to both). 
 
The present pair of candlesticks was originally 
commissioned by King George III and Queen 
Charlotte, to be presented to her brother, 
Adolphus Frederick IV, Duke of Mecklenburg-
Strelitz in 1764. However, due to the large firing 
flaws, they were considered unsuitable for royal 
presentation and the decoration was never 
completed. For examples of other forms from 
this service, now at Buckingham Palace, see 
The Royal Collection Trust. 
 
Also see Bernard Rackham, The Schreiber 
Collection: Catalogue of English Porcelain, for a 
pair of Mecklenburg-Strelitz scroll branches for 
candelabra, p. 26 no. 254 and for an amusing 
period excerpt from a Horace Walpole letter 
including a mention of candlesticks from this 
celebrated service. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$2,000-3,000 

 

265 
West Pans Porcelain Fluted Teabowl and 
Saucer  
Circa 1765, unmarked 
Painted in colors with bouquets of roses and 
other flowers and scattered sprays. Height of 
saucer 1 3/4 inches, diameter 4 5/8 inches. 
 
A similarly shaped undecorated teabowl and 
saucer was in the Watney Collection, sold 
Phillips, London, 10 May 2000, Part 2, lot 520. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$250-350 
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266 
Pair of Derby (Andrew Planche) Porcelain 
'Dry-Edge' Models of Sheep and Goats  
Circa 1750-52, unmarked 
One modeled as a recumbent goat suckling a 
kid; the other as an ewe nestling a lamb, on 
rockwork mound bases.  
Lengths 4 3/4 and 3 1/2 inches, respectively. 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, London, 13 October 1970, lot 213. 
With Winifred Williams, Antiques, London, 1970. 
 
For a similar ewe and lamb group from the 
Stratham Collection see, the Fitzwilliam 
Museum, Cambridge, U.K., object no. C.34-
1992. 
http://data.fitzmuseum.cam.ac.uk/id/object/82726 
For a Staffordshire saltglazed stoneware 
example, see the Glaisher Collection, object no. 
C.806-1928, pl. 56D.  
 
For a related painted pair from the Schreiber 
Collection, see the Victoria & Albert Museum, no. 
414:207/A and B-1885 and MacAlister, William 
Duesbury's London Account Book, pl. Iic and 
p.x.x. For a related white pair in the N.C. Ashton 
Collection, see Peter Bradshaw, Derby Porcelain 
Figures 1750-1848, London, 1990, pp. 34-35, fig. 
B6. Also see John Twitchett, Derby Porcelain, 
London, 1980, plate 5. For a related white pair, 
see Christie's, New York, 22 & 23 October 2003, 
lot 297. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$4,000-6,000 

 

267 
West Pans Porcelain 'Littler's Blue' Ground 
Leaf-Shaped Dish  
Circa 1770, crossed L's mark 
Modeled as a sycamore-shaped leaf with white 
vine handle, the interior molded with stawberrry 
leaves and flowers, reserved in a deep mazarine 
blue and enriched with fugitive gilt leaf 
decoration.  
Length 9 1/2 inches. 
 
Exhibition: 
Gambrell Loan, 38.1 (paper label). 
 
For a similar example, see the Watney 
Collection, sold Phillips, London, 22 September 
1999, Part 1, lot 105. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$500-700 

 

268 
English Porcelain Figure of a Polish 
Nobleman  
Circa 1752, unmarked, indistinct inscription to 
the underside, possibly Longton Hall 
Of 'Snowman' type, loosely based on the 
Meissen model by Peter Reinicke, the 
mustached figure modeled standing, one hand 
on hip, the other outstretched above a sabre, 
wearing a fur-lined green hat, his long Ottoman 
style white coat edged in gilt and painted in iron-
red with crescents, peacock-eye's, crow's feet 
and star-like patterns, belted at the waist with a 
turquoise sash, and revealing a yellow tunic and 
green trousers, above yellow boots with red 
heels, the distinctive canted square base applied 
with two large flat yellow centered blue flowers 
growing from a curved stem with leaves and 
painted with a pink rose spray.  
Height 5 3/4 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
Mr. & Mrs. James Stewart, Halifax, Nova Scotia, 
Canada. 
Sotheby's, London, 13 November 1973, lot 29. 
 
Reference Errol & Henrietta Manners exhibition 
catalogue, 'Roy Hogarth Collection of Rare 
English Figures', 27 February 2018, p. 20 for a 
similarly inspired London-decorated example. 
Here noting the traditional costume for Polish 
noblemen of the period included a preference for 
a split sleeve of this design. For a Meissen 
example, circa 1750, see Yvonne Adams, 
Meissen Figures, 2004, p. 59, no. 140. 
 
Based on a Meissen model by J.J. Kändler of 
circa 1745 in turn after an engraving by M. de 
Ferriol, published, Recueil de cent estampes 
représentant differentes nations du Levants, 
Paris, 1714. See Bernard Watney, E.C.C. 
Transactions, Vol. 8, Part, 2, pl. 181(b). For an 
example of the related Meissen model, see 
Bonham's, London, 17 June 2015, lot 146. Also 
see Sarah Andres-Acevedo et. al., The Prince 
Amyn Aga Khan Collection of Early Meissen 
Porcelain, for a Meissen figure in this stance and 
garb, his hat doffed and in his left hand, cat. no. 
9, p. 78. For a Chaffers Liverpool example 
'modelled on a Longton Hall example' in turn 
based on the Meissen prototype, see Mary Wise 
& Grosvenor Antiques, no. 92150/198487. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$6,000-9,000 
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268A 
English Porcelain Botanical Gilt White Partial 
Dessert Service  
Circa 1830-50, iron-red pattern no. 691 
Each center finely painted with a specimen 
flower, including convolvulus, tulips, peony, 
ranunculus and other flowers within gilt scroll 
and scalloped rims, comprising a footed 
compote, two shell-shaped dishes, two shaped 
square dishes, four two-handled oval dishes, 
fifteen dessert plates.  
Diameter 8 3/8 inches. 
Provenance: D.M. & P. Manheim (foil labels to 
some). 
 
For similar specimen services, also identified as 
pattern no. 691, see North East Auctions, NH, 26 
October 2008, lot 981 and Christie's, London, 6 
February 1997, lot 162. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,500-2,500 

 

269 
Longton Hall or Vauxhall Porcelain Figure 
Group Emblematic of Autumn  
Circa 1756, perhaps impressed B, otherwise 
unmarked, probably Vauxhall  
Modeled as two putti feeding grapes to a goat, 
the goat naturalistically shaded in brown, the 
putti in iron-red and yellow drape, the rocaille-
molded scroll base applied with flowers and 
enriched in gilt, puce, purple and green.  
Height 5 1/2 inches, width 6 1/4 inches. 
 
Exhibition: 
Gambrell Loan, 18.2 (paper label). 
 
A hard-paste version of this model with bocage 
was made at the Plymouth manufactory, see ref. 
no. 5 in the present listing. For a close group, 
see Bernard Watney, Longton Hall Porcelain, fig. 
64A and p. 38. For a group now attributed to 
Vauxhall and potentially from the factory of 
Nicholas Crisp and John Saunders, see the 
British Museum, no. 1887,0307,IV.7. For an 
example from the Katz Collection at the Museum 
of Fine Arts Boston, previously thought to be 
Longton Hall and currently listed as 'probably 
Vauxhall', see 1988.926. For another close 
example from the Bradshaw Collection, 
'attributed to Longton Hall', see Bonham's, 24 
January 2007, lot 52. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$700-1,000 

 

270 
Longton Hall Porcelain Teabowl and Saucer  
Circa 1755 
Of demilune form, finely painted by the so-called 
'Trembly Rose' painter with rose bouquets and 
sprays, on a conforming saucer, reddish-brown 
line rims. Height of teabowl 1 1/2 inches, 
diameter 2 3/4 inches; diameter of saucer 2 3/4 
inches. 
 
Provenance: 
Parke-Bernet, New York, between 1972-73, lot 
52, (label). 
With Winifred Williams Antiques, Sussex (label). 
 
For a similar example, see Bernard Watney, 
Longton Hall Porcelain, pl. 58B. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$400-600 

 

271 
West Pans Porcelain 'Littler's Blue' Ground 
Leaf-Shaped Dish or Stand  
Circa 1770, crossed L's mark 
Modeled as a sycamore-shaped leaf with white 
branch handle, the interior molded as flowering 
strawberry vine, reserved in deep cobalt blue, 
enriched with fugitive gilt decoration.  
Length 9 1/2 inches. 
 
Exhibition: 
Gambrell Loan, 38.2 (paper label). 
 
For a similar example, see the Watney 
Collection, sold Phillips, London, 22 September 
1999, Part 1, lot 105. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$500-700 

 

272 
Longton Hall or Vauxhall Porcelain Figure 
Group Emblematic of Autumn  
Circa 1756, perhaps impressed B, otherwise 
unmarked, probably Vauxhall  
Modeled as two putti feeding grapes to a goat, 
the goat naturalistically shaded in brown, the 
putti in yellow and iron-red drape, the rocaille-
molded scroll base applied with flowers and 
enriched in puce, purple and green.  
Height 5 1/2 inches, width 6 1/4 inches. 
 
A hard-paste version of this model with bocage 
was made at the Plymouth manufactory, see ref. 
no. 5 in the present listing. For a closely related 
group, see Bernard Watney, Longton Hall 
Porcelain, fig. 64A and p. 38. For a group now 
attributed to Vauxhall and potentially from the 
factory of Nicholas Crisp and John Saunders, 
see the British Museum, no. 1887,0307,IV.7. For 
an example from the Katz Collection at the 
Museum of Fine Arts Boston, previously thought 
to be Longton Hall and currently listed as 
'probably Vauxhall', see 1988.926. For another 
close example from the Bradshaw Collection, 
'attributed to Longton Hall', see Bonham's, 24 
January 2007, lot 52. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$700-1,000 
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273 
Assembled Wedgwood Variegated 
Creamware 'Surface Agate' Five-Piece 
Garniture  
Circa 1775-1780, impressed 'Wedgwood' marks 
Each creamware body with marbleized surface-
crystaline agate decoration in mottled black and 
brown slips, the laurel swags, banding and 
handles enriched in gilt, comprising: a large 
central shield-shaped caryatid handled vase and 
cover; two cassolette shield-shaped vases with 
reversible ball finial and candle-nozzle lids; and 
two ovoid bodied ewers with scalloped pouring 
lip, the high loop handle with satyr's mask 
terminal, all on circular socles and square ivory-
jasperware bases, two of these stepped.  
Height of largest 12 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
Private Collection Maryland. 
 
For a Wedgwood & Bentley ewer and a similar 
Wedgwood cassolette vase, see the Victoria & 
Albert Museum, London, museum nos. 1452-
1853 and C.2251&A-1910. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$5,000-7,000 

 

274 
Chelsea-Derby Porcelain Figure of a 'Garland 
Shepherdess'  
Circa 1760, three 'patch marks' on the underside 
Modeled standing, wearing a broad brimmed 
blue-green hat, gilt lined crimson bodice 
fastened with yellow flowers, white full sleeved 
chemise, circlet patterned skirt and matching 
shoes, depicted placing a garland of flowers 
around the neck of an inquisitive clambering 
lamb, the circular slab and tree-stump base 
applied with flowers and foliage.  
Height 7 1/2 inches (19.1 cm). 
 
For an example on a mound base, see the 
Museum of Fine Arts Boston, accession no. 
1975.716. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$100-200 

 

274A 
Continental Porcelain Large Mug  
19th Century, pseudo alchemical tin mark, 
attributed to Samson 
In the Plymouth style, of pear-shape with reeded 
loop handle and splayed foot, enameled with a 
displaying bird and another in flight bird in a 
rocky landscape flanked by trees, beneath a gilt 
latticework rim.  
Height 6 3/4 inches.  
 
Provenance: 
Dr. William P. Harbeson Collection (no. E.P. 2, 
paper label). 
Sotheby's Parke-Bernet, 4 April 1972, part lot 95. 
 
For a nearly identical example, see Woolley & 
Wallace, Salisbury, U.K., 29 November 2006, lot 
662. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$50-150 

 

275 
Régence Brass-Mounted Inlaid Kingwood 
Parquetry Commode  
First quarter 18th century 
The crossbanded quarter-veneered serpentine 
top centered by a roundel within a cartouche 
flanked by roundels, the case with two short over 
two long drawers, the brass-fluted rounded sides 
continuing to shaped bracket feet. Height 34 
inches (86.4 cm), width 46 inches (116.9 cm), 
depth 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,000-2,000 

 

276 
Pair of Louis XVI Silk-Upholstered White-
Painted and Parcel-Gilt Fauteuils  
Last quarter 18th centuryEach padded back, 
arms and seat within a molded beaded frame, 
raised on fluted tapering legs headed by paterae. 
Height 35 1/2 inches (90.2 cm), width 24 inches 
(61 cm), depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,000-2,000 

 

277 
George III Style Mahogany Tripod Table  
Partially composed of older elements, the dished 
top with birdcage support, the long leaf-carved 
stem on acanthus-carved cabriole legs. Height 
28 inches (71.1 cm), diameter 35 1/2 inches 
(90.2 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$700-1,000 

 

278 
Late George II Mahogany Tripod Table  
Circa 1755 
The dished serpentine circular top tilting above a 
fluted flaring shaft with egg-and-dart carved 
collar, on acanthus-carved cabriole legs ending 
in paw feet with sunk casters. Height 29 1/2 
inches (75 cm), diameter 32 3/4 inches (83.2 
cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$1,500-2,000 

 

279 
George II Needlework Picture, possibly 
American  
Mid-18th century 
Depicting a standing shepherd and seated 
shepherdess couple by water with a house in the 
background. Panel: 21 3/4 by 20 1/2 inches 
(55.2 by 52.1 cm), frame: 25 1/2 by 24 1/2 
inches (64.8 by 62.3 cm).. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$800-1,200 
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280 
George II Style Walnut Double-Chairback 
Settee  
Partially composed of older elements 
Each chair back with a dipped toprail carved with 
ruffles and tassels above a solid vase-shaped 
splat flanked by scrolled stiles, above a padded 
drop-in seat, flanked by scrolled arms with lions' 
head terminals, on cabriole legs with gadrooned 
molding continuing to paw feet; bearing a label 
with inked inscription 'Sir John Ward' and a typed 
label 'Exhibited at / Burlington Fine Arts Club / 
March 1928'. Height 40 inches (101.6 cm), width 
57 inches (144.8 cm), depth of seat 18 inches 
(45.8 cm). 
 
 Provenance: 
The Collection of the Hon. Sir John H. Ward, 
K.C.V.O. 
 
The carving of the cabriole legs to the present 
settee is very similar to a set of four George II 
mahogany side chairs from Stoneleigh Abbey, 
Warwickshire, sold Christie's, London, July 15, 
1965, lot 269 and subsequently, Sotheby's, New 
York, The Collection of Esmond Bradley Martin, 
October 30, 2002, lot 196. 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$4,000-6,000 

 

281 
Regency Black and Gilt-Japanned Tôle 
Rectangular Tray on Later Stand  
First quarter 19th century 
Tray: 28 1/2 x 21 inches (72.4 x 53.3 cm); 
Together with a Victorian Black and Gilt-
Japanned Papier-Mâché Oval Tray on Stand, 
mid-19th century. 30 x 24 inches (76.2 x 61 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$400-600 

 

282 
George III Mahogany Dumbwaiter  
Last quarter 18th century 
The two graduated circular tiers with reeded 
edges on a turned standard and a cabinet base 
with hinged door opening to a shelf, the sides 
with brass bail handles, raised on bracket feet. 
Height 56 1/2 inches (143.5 cm), width 17 1/2 
inches (44.5 cm), depth 14 1/2 inches (36.8 cm); 
diameter of larger shelf 21 1/2 inches (54.6 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$500-700 

 

283 
Regency Style Faux Bamboo Painted Metal 
Bench  
With loose-cushioned rectangular seat. Height 
(without cushion) 18 inches (45.8 cm), height 
with cushion 23 inches (58.5 cm), width 36 
inches (91.5 cm), depth 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$400-600 

 

283A 
Group of Porcelain and Pottery Reference 
Books  
Including John Ayers. Blanc de Chine: Divine 
Images in Porcelain; Siegfried Ducret. Meissner 
Porzellan Bemalt in Augsburg, 1718 Bus Um 
1750, 2 volumes; Monika Kopplin. Schwartz 
Porcelain. Die Leidenschaft fur Lack und ihre 
Wirkung auf das Europäische Porzellan, 2 
volumes + 1 volume; F. Severne MacKenna. 
Chelsea Porcelain: The Triangle & Raised 
Anchor Wares; F. Severne MacKenna. Chelsea 
Porcelain: The Red Anchor Wares; J.K. Crellin. 
Medical Ceramics in the Wellcome Institute. Etc. 
Approximately forty volumes.  
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$250-350 

 

284 
Pair of George III Style Upholstered 
Mahogany Open Armchairs  
Each padded serpentine back, arms and seat 
raised on reeded tapering legs. Height 35 inches 
(88.9 cm), width 25 1/2 inches (64.7 cm), depth 
of seat 17 1/2 inches (44.4 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$600-900 

 

285 
Pair of Chinese Gilt-Decorated Famille Noire 
Porcelain Vases  
Each mounted as a lamp. Height 15 1/2 inches 
(39.4 cm). 
C Estate of Sarah Belk Gambrell 
$400-600 

 

286 
Royal Copenhager 'Flora Danica' Porcelain 
Three-Piece Tea Service  
20th Century 
Comprising a teapot and cover, a cream jug and 
a covered sugar bowl. Height of teapot 6 inches 
(15.3 cm), length 10 3/4 inches (27.4 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

287 
Royal Copenhagen 'Flora Danica' Tray  
Of rectangular form with concave sides. Length 
12 inches (30.5 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 
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288 
Pair of Baguès Style Clear and Amethyst Cut-
Glass, Rock Crystal and Gilt-Metal Five-Light 
Wall Lights  
Each urn-form backplate with flowers and leaves 
issuing prism-hung scrolling branches; 
electrified. Height 22 inches (55.8 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Nesle Inc., New York. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

289 
Louis XV/XVI Transitional Style Wedgwood 
Plaque- and Gilt Metal-Mounted Walnut 
Vitrine Cabinet  
The rectangular marble top above a pair of 
glazed and Wedgwood plaque-mounted doors 
opening to shelves, raised on cabriole legs. 
Height 64 inches (162.5 cm), width 41 inches 
(104.2 cm), depth 15 inches (38.1 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

290 
French Gilt-Metal Mounted Oak, Ebonized 
and Mineral(?)-Veneered Tea Caddy  
19th Century 
By Songny 
The domed hinged top with canted corners 
opening to a pair of foil-lined lidded 
compartments, the lockplate engraved Songny à 
Marseilles, the conforming body raised on toupie 
feet. Height 7 1/2 inches (19 cm), width 12 1/2 
inches (31.8 cm), depth 7 inches (17.8 cm).  
C  
$800-1,200 

 

291 
Herend Porcelain 'Cornflower' Pattern Part 
Dinner Service  
Comprising twelve dinner plates, twelve soup 
plates, twelve dessert plates, twelve tea cups 
and saucers, twelve coffee cups and saucers, 
one sauce boat on stand, one teapot, one 
platter, one square dish, one square dish with 
handles, one bowl, one covered bowl with 
handles, three shaped covered bowls, cream jug 
and sugar bowl, one leaf-shaped plate, one salt 
shaker and one covered butter dish. Length of 
platter 16 1/2 inches (41.9 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

292 
Baltic Neoclassical Painted and Tile-Inset 
Table  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
The rectangular top inset with blue and white 
faience tiles within a white and blue painted 
frame above a Greek key-carved frieze, raised 
on tapering fluted legs ending in block feet. 
Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), width 33 inches 
(83.9 cm), depth 22 1/2 inches (57.2 cm). 
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo 
Asencio 
$600-1,000 

 

293 
Baltic Mahogany Armoire  
19th Century 
The stepped top above a pair of arched paneled 
doors opening to shelves, centered and flanked 
by engaged flaring pilasters headed by 
Corinthian capitals, all over two long drawers, 
raised on block feet. Height 86 1/2 inches (219.7 
cm), width 72 inches (183 cm), depth 28 1/2 
inches (72.4 cm). 
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo 
Asencio 
$2,000-4,000 

 

294 
Continental 17th Century Style Rock Crystal 
and Silver-Gilt Metal Octagonal Fob Watch  
Mid-19th century 
Now in an ebonized and ormolu-mounted stand 
The silver-gilt dial elaborately engraved with 
floral motifs, a silver chapter ring with Roman 
numbers and inner pastoral scene of a windmill 
and village, front and back with elongated 
octagonal shaped faceted rock crystals, the gilt-
metal movement with turned pillars over a verge 
fusee with crown wheel, one hand with ebonized 
mount; the arched brass line-inlaid stand inset 
with ormolu scrolling arabesque panels, the 
plinth with accession no. '9864'. 44.25 x 41.0 x 
41.0 mm; height of stand 7 1/4 inches (28.4 cm). 
C Estate of Nancy Hoguet Tilghman 
$2,000-3,000 

 

295 
Italian Renaissance Walnut and Fruitwood 
Cassone  
The hinged rectangular top opening to a well, the 
stop-fluted case centered by a foliate roundel 
with a heraldic cartouche, the tapering 
gadrooned case raised on paw feet. Height 23 
inches (58.4 cm), length 67 1/2 inches (171.4 
cm), depth 22 inches (55.8 cm).23 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

296 
Renaissance Style Black-Painted Marble Top 
Center Table  
The rectangular marble and slate top above a 
molded frieze with rams' heads to the corners, 
on stop-fluted legs joined by molded cruciform 
base, on bun feet. Height 31 inches (78.8 cm), 
length 53 inches (134.6 cm), depth 29 inches 
(73.7 cm) 
C Property of an East Coast Collector 
$2,000-4,000 

 

297 
Two Continental Polychrome Wood Figures 
of St. Wolfgang of Regensburg and St. 
Stephen  
Probably 16th/17th century, German 
Height of first 28 1/4 inches (71.8 cm), height of 
second 27 1/4 inches (69 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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298 
Flemish Style Ebonized and Tortoiseshell 
Mirror  
The beveled rectangular plate within a cushion 
frame with rippled borders. Height 43 inches 
(109.3 cm), width 38 inches (86.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-4,000 

 

299 
Pair of Baroque Style Velvet-Upholstered 
Walnut and Parcel-Gilt Armchairs  
Partially composed of older elements 
Each padded back and seat with block- and ring-
turned arms and legs joined by stretchers. 
Height 44 1/2 inches (113 cm), width 23 inches 
(58.5 cm), depth of seat 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
C  
$600-800 

 

300 
German Baroque Painted and Parcel-Gilt 
Console Table  
The associated molded rectangular marble top 
above a shaped frieze centered by female mask 
on a trellis ground flanked by scrolls, raised on 
acanthus-carved cabriole legs ending in hoofed 
feet. Height 29 1/2 inches (75 cm), width 36 
inches (91.5 cm), depth 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

301 
Flemish Style Faux Tortoiseshell and 
Ebonized Mirror  
The octagonal plate within a cushion-molded and 
fluted frame. Height 51 1/2 inches (130.8 cm), 
width 41 inches (104.2 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Doyle, January 9, 2008, lot 442. 
C  
$1,000-2,000  

302 
Pair of Carved Wood Nautical Figures on 
Stands Each male or female figure with a 
cornucopia to its mouth, seated on dolphins. 
Height 36 inches (91.4 cm). 
C  
$3,000-6,000 

 

303 
Pair of Baltic Neoclassical Style Silk-
Upholstered Walnut Armchairs  
Each padded concave back and seat flanked by 
scrolled arms, raised on sabre legs. Height 33 
1/2 inches (85 cm), width 24 1/2 inches (62.2 
cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Karl Kemp Antiques, New York. 
Purchased from the above, October 7, 1994. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

304 
Baltic Burr Ash Bergère  
Possibly Russian 
The padded back, sides and seat raised on 
tapering circular legs. Height 31 inches (78.8 
cm), width 26 inches (66 cm), depth of seat 19 
inches (48.3 cm). 
 
 Provenance: 
Karl Kemp & Assoc., Ltd. Antiques, New York. 
Purchased from the above, October 7, 1994. 
C  
$500-700 

 

305 
Pair of Russian Neoclassical Mahogany and 
Parcel-Gilt Armchairs  
Circa 1820 
Each arched back above a bowfronted drop-in 
seat flanked by scrolled arms and raised on 
sabre legs. Height 37 1/2 inches (95.3 cm), width 
23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 
cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, New York, March 26, 1994, lot 340. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

306 
Pair of Alabaster and Gilt-Bronze Lamps  
Each of urn form, with floral swags and female 
mask handles, on a circular base. Height 18 
inches (45.8 cm), overall height 28 inches (71.1 
cm). 
C  
$500-700 
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307 
White Marble Figure of Venus  
After a Model by Bertel Thorvaldsen 
The circular plinth with impressed number '987'. 
Height 36 inches (91.5 cm); Together with an 
Associated Alabaster Pedestal, height 35 1/2 
inches (90.2 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

308 
Louis XIV Style Oak and Marble Side Table  
The molded rectangular top above a frame 
centered by a pierced apron carved with a shell, 
flanked by acanthus-carved scrolls and 
trelliswork-carved rails, raised on tapering 
square legs joined by shaped platform stretcher. 
Height 34 inches (86.4 cm), width 53 inches 
(134.7 cm), depth 28 3/4 inches (73 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$3,000-5,000 

 

309 
Charles II Oyster-Veneered Laburnum and 
Walnut Side Table  
The associated top above a later frieze drawer, 
raised on barley twist legs joined by a shaped X-
form stretcher. Height 28 1/4 inches (71.7 cm), 
width 39 inches (99 cm), depth 25 inches (63.5 
cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$1,000-2,000 

 

310 
Pair of George II Figured Walnut and Walnut 
Side Chairs  
Circa 1740 
Each backscrolled toprail above a floral 
needlework-upholstered drop-in seat, raised on 
shell-carved cabriole legs ending in claw-and-
ball feet; each back rail stamped 'BB'. Height 40 
1/2 inches (102.9 cm), width 22 1/2 inches (57.2 
cm), depth of seat 16 inches (40.7 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$2,500-3,500 

 

311 
Irish George II Mahogany Side Chair  
Circa 1740 
The paper-scrolled serpentine toprail and ears 
above a pierced vasiform splat, the 
overupholstered seat raised on cabriole legs 
headed by beaded acanthus leaves and ending 
in claw-and-ball feet. Height 39 3/4 inches (100.9 
cm), width 24 1/2 inches (62.2 cm), depth 18 
inches (45.2 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$1,200-1,800  

312 
Chinese Export Black and Gilt Lacquer 
Center Table  
18th Century and later 
The associated tray decorated with pavillions in 
riverscapes, the later frieze fitted with three 
similary decorated drawers, the shaped aprons 
decorated with floral garlands and pendants; the 
underside with chalked inscription 'RIBOLZI' and 
'ART TRANS'. Height 30 inches (76.2 cm), width 
36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), depth 22 1/2 inches 
(57.1 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Possibly acquired from Galerie Adriano Ribolzi, 
Monaco. 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$2,000-3,000 

 

313 
Chinese Export Black and Gilt Lacquer 
Center Table  
Possibly 18th century 
With associated tray top and decorated with 
vases of flowers and butterflies, above two frieze 
drawers and shaped aprons, raised on cabriole 
legs decorated with floral garlands and 
pendants; underside with X-form braces and 
chalked inscription 'ART TRANSPORT'. Height 
29 1/2 inches (74.9 cm), width 36 1/2 inches 
(92.7 cm), depth 22 1/2 inches (75.1 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$2,000-3,000 

 

314 
Regency Brown Leather-Upholstered Stained 
Beechwood Bergère  
The padded back, arms and seat raised on 
sabre legs. Height 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm), width 
28 inches (71.1 cm), depth of seat 22 1/2 inches 
(57.2 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Axel Vervoordt, Antwerp. 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$1,500-2,500 
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315 
Regency Rosewood-Grained Caned Klismos 
Chair  
Circa 1820, after a design by Thomas Hope 
The shaped back and leather-covered loose-
cushioned seat on reeded sabre legs with brass 
casters. Height 33 1/2 inches (85 cm), width 23 
1/2 inches (59.6 cm), depth of seat 18 1/2 inches 
(46.9 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Axel Vervoordt, Antwerp. 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$2,500-3,500 

 

316 
Set of Ten Regency Mahogany Dining Chairs  
Early 19th century 
Including an armchair and a later armchair, each 
armchair with molded toprail above an arcaded 
back, bowed seat and molded arms, raised on 
reeded legs ending in splayed feet. Height of 
armchair 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), width 20 3/4 
inches (52.7 cm), depth of seat 16 inches (40.6 
cm); height of side chair 32 1/2 inches (82.5 cm), 
width 19 inches (48.2 cm), depth of seat 16 
inches (40.6 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$1,200-1,800 

 

317 
Pair of George III Style Upholstered 
Mahogany Side Chairs  
Each padded back and seat raised on square 
legs joined by block- and ring-turned stretchers; 
upholstered in different colors. Height 38 inches 
(96.5 cm), width 22 inches (55.8 cm), depth of 
seat 15 1/2 inches (39.3 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$800-1,200 

 

318 
Acrylic and Chrome Floor Lamp  
The square shaft on a square base. Height 42 
1/2 inches (108 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$500-700 

 

319 
South Arabian Alabaster Head Stele  
Yemen, circa 3rd Century BC 
A finely made memorial stele, carved from 
slightly mottled beige stone, the relief face 
comprising two large, almond-shaped eyes, 
triangular nose, and ovoid mouth. 
24 1/2 x 10 7/8 x 4 1/8 inches (62.2 x 27.7 x 10.5 
cm) 
C Estate of Herbert Kasper 
$10,000-15,000 
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320 
Aphrodite of the Gardens: A Roman Marble 
Draped Figure, after Alkamenes  
1st Century AD 
White marble with patina and calcification 
Height 42 1/8 inches (107 cm) 
 
Provenance: 
Jean-Philippe Mariaud de Serres, Paris 
Acquired from the above circa 1980 
Private collection, France  
Galerie David Ghezelbash, Paris, 2012 
Axel Vervoordt, Wijnegem, Belgium, 2013 
Purchased from the above by Herbert Kasper, 
New York, 2013 
The Estate of Herbert Kasper 
 
This figure is a Roman copy of Aphrodite of the 
Gardens, a work of the late 5th century BC by 
the Athenian sculptor Alkamenes. In Antiquity 
Alkamenes was considered one of the best 
students of Phidias, the great master who 
directed the building program of the Parthenon at 
Athens and who probably designed most of the 
temple's sculpture. Alkamenes is thought to have 
taken over as director of the project when 
Phidias left Athens for Olympia during the 430s 
BC, and he is credited with creating the superbly 
draped marble goddesses on the Parthenon's 
east pediment.We know from various ancient 
sources that the original Aphrodite of the 
Gardens stood in or near the goddess's temple 
in a district of Athens outside the city walls called 
"The Gardens," hence its name. The Greek 
traveler Pausanias, who saw the figure during 
his visit to Athens in the 2nd century AD, wrote 
that it was "the work of Alkamenes, and one of 
the most noteworthy things in Athens." (Paus. 
1.19.2., trans. W.H.S. Jones).  
The figure's relaxed pose, its air of urbane 
nonchalance, and the handling of the drapery 
are all typical of what is called the "rich style" 
that emerged in Athens during the 420s BC. 
Remarkably, a red-figure ceramic epinetron (a 
knee-guard used during wool-working) attributed 
to the Eretria Painter now in the National 
Archaeological Museum in Athens, painted 
around 420 BC, features a drawing of 
Alkamenes's Aphrodite (now recast as Alcestis 
preparing for her wedding) [fig. 1]. This piece 
would have been painted very close in time to 
the statue's creation and its installation at 
Aphrodite's temple in The Gardens. Not only 
does the ceramic piece confirm the date of the 
work by Alkamenes, it also gives us an idea of 
the positions of the original figure's arms, the 
carriage of the head and the style of the hair.  
Aphrodite of the Gardens also provided the 
model for the cult image of the goddess at her 
sanctuary at Dafni, on the Sacred Way to 
Eleusis. A fragment of the upper body of that 
work, dated to the late 5th century BC, is in the 
National Archaeological Museum at Athens. [fig. 
2]  
The work offered here is one of several known 
copies of the Aphrodite of the Gardens from the 
1st Century AD (including Naples inv. 6396, 
Heraklion inv. 325, and Louvre inv. Ma 420). 
Clearly the Romans' love of Greek civilization 
ignited an interest in copies of Greek sculpture 
from the classic period of the 5th century BC. 
While the style of this figure is derived from a 
Greek model, the technique is distinctly Roman. 
This is particularly evident in the liberal use of 
the running drill, which cuts the stone at a 45-
degree angle rather than straight on. This angle 
of approach leaves deep channels in the stone's 
surface and creates dramatic shadows, which 
give the work an almost calligraphic surface 
appearance. When it was originally carved, the 
figure, like all Greco-Roman sculpture, would 
have been fully colored with encaustic, a paint 
composed of hot tinted wax. 

 

321 
Ancient Roman Mold-Blown Glass Double-
Sided Miniature Janiform Head Flask  
In aubergine-black colored glass. Height 2 1/4 
inches (5.3 cm), width 1 5/8 inches (3.2 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Antiquarium, Ltd., Fine Ancient Arts Gallery, New 
York, January 1989. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

322 
Two Ancient Roman Blown Glass Articles  
Comprising a two-handled bottle with applied 
'celery' strap handles, in transparent pale green 
colored glass, height 4 3/4 inches (12 cm); and a 
globular vessel, with applied vertical trailed 'rib' 
decoration and pinched protruding nodules, also 
apparently in transparent pale green colored 
glass, now appearing primarily black in 
coloration, height 3 inches (7.62 cm). 
C  
$400-600 

 

323 
Group of Five Ancient Roman Blown Glass 
Vessels  
Comprising a small globular vase with a flared 
neck and ribbed body, pomegranate-form bottle 
with a compressed globular body and short neck, 
small ring-neck ewer with applied 'celery' strap 
handle, miniature urn-form vessel in transparent 
pale amethyst colored glass with applied 
contrasting white colored handles and an 
unguent, height of tallest 4 inches (10.1 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Antiquarium, Ltd., Fine Ancient Arts Gallery, New 
York, November 1985 (pomegranate-form 
bottle). 
Antiquarium, Ltd., Fine Ancient Arts Gallery, New 
York, November 1988 (miniature urn-form 
vessel). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

324 
Group of Nine Ancient Roman Glass Bangle 
Bracelets  
In various sizes, colors and decorative 
techniques. Diameter of largest 3 7/8 inches 
(9.84 cm); diameter of smallest 1 7/8 inches 
(4.76 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

325 
Two Syro-Hittite Bronze Age Bronze Figures 
Height of taller 3 7/8 inches (9.84 cm); Together 
with Three Holyland Clay Oil Lamps, length of 
largest 3 1/2 inches (8.89 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Tarshish J. Zadok & Sons, Jerusalem, Israel 
(both figures and at least one of the clay oil 
lamps). 
C  
$800-1,200 
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326 
Ancient Greek Terracotta Head of Athena  
Mounted on a metal rod and stand. Height of 
head 4 1/8 inches (10.6 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Private Collection, Sotheby's, New York, 
December 2, 1988, lot 223. 
With Ariadne Galleries, Inc., New York. 
Purchased from the above February 9, 1989 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

327 
Ancient Greek Terracotta Figure of a Winged 
Goddess  
Mounted on a metal rod and stand. Height of 
figure 7 1/8 inches (18.2 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Aridane Galleries, Inc., New York. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

328 
Pair of Régence Style Patinated Bronze 
Figures of Lions on Marble Bases  
19th Century 
Each seated lambrequin-mounted figure on a 
scrolled plinth, raised on a molded marble 
rectangular base. Height 6 inches (15.3 cm), 
width 6 inches (15.3 cm), depth 3 1/2 inches (9 
cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, New York, October 18, 2016, lot 253. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Gentleman 
$1,000-2,000 

 

329 
Set of Eight Italian Giltwood Dining Chairs  
Comprising two armchairs and six side chairs, 
four side chairs mid-18th century, pair of 
armchairs and pair of side chairs 20th century 
Each à chassis upholstered back and drop-in 
seat raised on cabriole legs ending in hoofed 
feet. Height of armchair 44 1/2 inches (113 cm), 
width 28 1/2 inches (72.3 cm), depth of seat 18 
inches (45.7 cm) ; height of side chair 44 1/2 
inches (113 cm), width 22 inches (55.9 cm), 
depth of seat 17 inches (43.2 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Acquired from Mallett, New York. 
Christie's, New York, Property from a Prominent 
American Collection, April 28-May 7, 2020, lot 
294 (eight of fourteen). 
C Property of a Palm Beach Gentleman 
$4,000-6,000 

 

330 
North Italian Neoclassical Giltwood Console  
Late 18th century 
The inset gray marble top above a frieze with 
applied foliate decoration, the shaped square 
legs headed by ringed lions' masks; the 
underside of the marble top with printed shipping 
label: 'ROMANO ROMANI . . . /' and the penciled 
inscription 'Sig . . . . Lupi / VIA DEL BABUINO 
152 / ROMA'. Height 39 inches (99 cm), width 39 
inches (99 cm), depth 19 inches (48.2 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, New York, Property from a Long 
Island Collection, May 7, 2020, lot 299. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Gentleman 
$6,000-8,000 

 

331 
Set of Four Italian Rococo Two-Tone 
Giltwood and Polychrome-Decorated 
Girandoles  
Mid-18th century, possibly Piedmontese 
Each cartouche-shaped back depicting either 
harbor scenes or capricci within flowerhead-
carved frames, the apron with a scrolling branch. 
Height 28 inches (71 cm), width 20 inches (50.8 
cm).   
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, The Collection of A. Jerrold Perenchio 
Chartwell: An Henri Samuel Commission, 
September 16, 2020, lot 91. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Gentleman 
$7,000-10,000 

 

332 
Large Pair of Italian Rococo Giltwood and 
Gilt-Metal Two-Light Girandoles  
Mid-18th century 
Each shaped plate within a cartouche-shaped 
frame surmounted by a pierced fan-shaped 
cresting carved with bunches of grapes, 
flowerheads, scrolls, and foliage, flanked by 
scrolls, the apron with two scrolling branches. 
Height 51 inches (129.5 cm), width 33 inches 
(83.8 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, New York, October 18, 2016, lot 127. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Gentleman 
$5,000-7,000 
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333 
Italian Grand Tour Micromosaic Plaque 
Depicting St. Peter's Basilica and Square, 
Rome  
Late 19th century 
Oval in a rectangular ebonized frame. Height of 
image 2 1/2 inches (5.7 cm), length 3 1/2 inches 
(9 cm); height overall 6 inches (15.3 cm), length 
overall 7 1/8 inches (18 cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

334 
Italian Neoclassical Style Inlaid Walnut 
Bedside Table  
The inset white marble top above a leather book 
spine-mounted cupboard door, raised on 
tapering square legs. Height 29 1/2 inches (74.9 
cm), diameter 15 3/4 inches (40 cm). 
C  
$400-600 

 

335 
Louis XV Provincial Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Walnut and Beechwood Commode  
Mid-18th century 
The molded serpentine marble top above a 
conforming case fitted with two short over two 
long molded drawers, flanked by rounded stiles 
and paneled sides, on scrolled front feet. Height 
36 1/2 inches (92.7 cm), width 49 1/2 inches 
(125.7 cm), depth 25 1/2 inches (64.7 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

336 
Louis XV Provincial Giltwood Mirror  
18th Century 
The rectangular plate with bordered glass and 
bunches of climbing grapes and leaves, the 
shaped cresting center with a basket of flowers. 
Height 60 inches (152.5 cm), width 30 1/2 inches 
(77.5 cm). 
C  
$600-800 

 

337 
Louis XV Provincial Brass-Mounted Walnut 
Commode  
Mid-18th centuryThe serpentine top above a 
bombé case fitted with two scroll- and ruffle-
carved drawers above a similarly carved pierced 
apron, the shaped paneled sides with pierced 
aprons, the molded acanthus-carved cabriole 
legs ending in scrolled feet. Height 35 inches 
(88.9 cm), width 50 inches (127 cm), depth 28 
1/2 inches (72.5 cm).  
C  
$2,500-4,000 

 

338 
French Provincial Oak and Elm Buffet à Deux 
Corps  
18th/19th Century 
The shaped cresting centered by a clock with 
white enamel face, flanked by palmettes above a 
shaped frieze with drop pendants and open 
shelves and small side cupboard doors and 
centered by a trunk door, the projecting section 
with three frieze drawers over three cupboard 
doors, the serpentine apron raised on shaped 
feet. Height 106 inches (269.2 cm), width 72 
inches (182.8 cm), depth 19 1/2 inches (49.5 
cm). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

339 
Louis XVI Provincial Walnut Buffet with 
Marble Top  
The rectangular marble top with canted corners 
above a conforming case fitted with a later frieze 
drawer above two pairs of doors, the fluted stiles 
continuing to tapering feet. Height 40 1/2 inches 
(103 cm), length 69 inches (175.3 cm), depth 17 
1/2 inches (44.5 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

340 
Régence Giltwood Trumeau Mirror  
Second quarter 18th century 
With an arched and foliate-carved molded frame 
inset with an oil on canvas fruit still-life, above a 
mirror plate. Height 47 inches (119.5 cm), width 
27 1/2 inches (69.9 cm). 
C Estate of a Prominent Connecticut Collector 
$600-900 

 

341 
Régence Ormolu- and Brass-Mounted 
Parquetry Commode  
First quarter 18th century 
The marble top above two short over three long 
drawers and a shaped apron, the quarter-
veneered sides inlaid with quatrefoils, the stop-
fluted brass-mounted rounded stiles continuing 
to bifurcated feet centered by a shell; one small 
drawer interior with printed label: 'THE 
PANTECHNICON TURNHAM GREEN, W4 4JH' 
and the inked inscription 'LORD AMHERST 
111/2'.. Height 33 1/2 inches (85.1 cm), width 52 
inches (132.1 cm), depth 25 3/4 inches (65.5 
cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
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342 
Two Régence Giltwood Brackets  
Each with bowfronted shelf above a lambrequin-
carved frieze on a voluted scrolling support, each 
back with addorsed eagles' heads with floral 
swags above a carved shell. Height of larger 16 
inches (40.7 cm), width 16 inches (40.7 cm), 
depth 9 1/2 inches (24.1 cm); height of other 13 
1/2 inches (34.3 cm), width 14 1/2 inches (36.8 
cm), depth 7 inches (17.8 cm). 
C Property from a Private Collection, Greenwich, 
Connecticut 
$2,000-3,000 

 

343 
Louis XV Style Ormolu-Mounted Kingwood 
Parquetry Encoignure  
The serpentine top above a pair of doors 
opening to shelves, the shaped apron on 
cabriole legs. Height 36 inches (91.4 cm), width 
29 1/2 (75 cm), depth 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C Property from a Private Collection, Greenwich, 
Connecticut 
$1,200-1,500 

 

344 
Louis XV Style Gilt-Bronze and Glass Four-
Light Hall Lantern  
Height 32 1/2 inches, diameter 18 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

345 
Louis XV Caned Beechwood Fauteuil de 
Bureau Mid-18th century 
The arched caned back and loose-cushionhed 
seat raised on cabriole legs, carved throughout 
with foliage and flowerheads. Height 34 1/2 
inches (87.6 cm), width 27 inches (68.6 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

346 
Pair of Louis XV Style Ormolu Six-Light 
Candelabra  
Each with rocaille baluster-shaped scrolling 
foliate shaft surmounted by fruit and foliage 
issuing a central acanthus and foliate-entwined 
branch with leaf-shaped drip-pans and 
surrounded by five branches, on a shaped 
swirling circular base. Height 34 inches (86.4 
cm), diameter 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

347 
Pair of Louis XV Silk-Upholstered Green-
Painted Fauteuils  
Third quarter 18th century 
Each padded back, arms and seat within a 
molded flowerhead-carved frame and raised on 
cabriole legs. Height 36 1/2 inches (92.8 cm), 
width 27 inches (68.6 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 
cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

348 
Louis XV Metal-Mounted Tulipwood and 
Kingwood Commode  
Mid-18th century 
The molded marble serpentine top above a 
bombé case fitted with two short over two long 
drawers above a shaped apron, the angled sides 
ending in splayed feet. Height 35 inches (88.9 
cm), width 51 inches (129.5 cm), depth 24 1/2 
inches (62.3 cm). 
C  
$8,000-12,000 

 

349 
Set of Four Louis XV Chintz-Upholstered 
Painted Side Chairs  
Third quarter 18th century 
Each padded arched back and serpentine seat 
within a molded frame, raised on cabriole legs 
joined by stretchers. Height 36 inches (91.5 cm), 
width 19 inches (48.3 cm), depth 16 inches (40.5 
cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

350 
Pair of Louis XV Tulipwood and Marquetry 
Semainiers  
Third quarter 18th century 
One stamped D. GENTY 
Each with marble top, one with seven drawers, 
the other with a drawer below a secretaire 
drawer faced as two drawers, enclosing a dark 
green tooled leather writing surface, a shelf 
above four drawers, one fitted with two metal 
inkwell holders and a metal sander, over four 
drawers, the canted sides continuing to cabriole 
feet, the semainier stamped 'D GENTY'. Height 
51 inches (129.5 cm) width 17 inches (43 cm), 
depth 12 inches (305 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, New York, October 25, 1991, lot 243. 
 
Denis Genty, maître in 1754. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 

 

351 
Louis XV Giltwood Console  
Mid-18th century 
The breche d'Alep marble serpentine top above 
a pierced apron carved with a shell flanked by 
ruffles, scrolls and foliage, the cabriole legs 
joined by a similarly carved pierced stretcher. 
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), width 45 inches 
(114.3 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 
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352 
Louis XV Chintz-Upholstered Painted Bergère  
Mid-18th century 
The padded back, sides and loose-cushioned 
seat within a flowerhead- and leaf-carved frame, 
raised on molded cabriole legs. Height 34 1/2 
inches (87.7 cm), width 24 1/2 inches (62.3 cm), 
depth 19 inches (48.3 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

353 
Louis XV Yellow Silk-Upholstered Walnut 
Duchesse Brisée  
Mid-18th century 
The bergère with padded back, arms and sides 
within a flowerhead-carved molded frame and 
centering a loose-cushioned seat and raised on 
cabriole legs, the back seat rail stamped 
BOSSON; the ottoman with a loose cushion and 
raised on cabriole legs, a side rail stamped 
BOSSON. Height of bergère 38 1/2 inches (97.7 
cm), width 27 1/2 inches (69.8 cm), depth of seat 
22 inches (55.8 cm); height of ottoman with 
cushion 17 inches (43.1 cm), width 27 1/2 inches 
(69.9 cm), depth 30 inches (76.2 cm). 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

354 
Pair of Louis XV Silk-Upholstered 
Beechwood Fauteuils  
Mid-18th century 
Each padded back, arms and seat within 
flowerhead-carved molded frames and raised on 
cabriole legs. Height 35 inches (88.9 cm), width 
24 inches (60.9 cm), depth 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$600-800 

 

355 
Sèvres Porcelain Bottle Cooler (Seau à 
Liqueurs)  
Possibly 18th century 
Of oval form with pierced divider, painted with 
scattered groups of flowers; with interlaced L's 
enclosing the letter E(?). Height 5 inches (12.8 
cm), width 13 inches (33 cm), depth 5 3/4 inches 
(14.6 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

356 
Pair of Paris Porcelain Fruit Coolers  
Height 10 1/2 inches (26.7 cm). 
 
Provenance:  
Sotheby's, New York, May 11, 1998, lot 172. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 

 

357 
Pair of Sèvres Porcelain Dishes  
Circa 1775 
Of oval form, painted with scattered roses within 
laurel borders; with interlaced L's enclosing the 
letter v and painter's mark for Vandé Pere. 
Height 2 1/8 inches (5.55 cm), width 12 1/4 
inches (31.1 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

358 
Louis XVI Style Ormolu-Mounted Mahogany 
Bibliothèque  
The molded cornice with outset rounded corners 
above a pair of doors opening to adjustable 
shelves over a pair of drawers flanked by 
rounded stop-fluted stiles, raised on tapering 
square feet. Height 85 inches (216 cm), width 56 
inches (142.3 cm), depth 23 inches (58.5 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

359 
Louis XVI Ormolu-Mounted Tulipwood and 
Kingwood Parquetry Commode  
Last quarter 18th century 
The Spanish brocatelle marble top with rounded 
front corners above a conforming case with three 
frieze drawers above two long drawers sans 
traverse, the rounded stiles headed by acanthus-
cast fluted mounts and ending in sabots; the 
back right corner with 'JME' and illegible stamp. 
Height 33 inches (83.8 cm), width 50 inches (127 
cm), depth 23 1/2 inches (59.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

360 
Louis XVI Giltwood Console  
Circa 1780 
The D-shaped eared marble top above a pierced 
guilloche-carved frieze with floral swags 
centered by a ribbon-tied bow, the chandelle-
carved stop-fluted legs headed by paterae and 
joined by an entrelac-carved shaped stretcher 
centered by a floral-swagged urn finial, on leaf-
carved toupie feet. Height 34 1/2 inches (87.6 
cm), width 45 inches (114.3 cm), depth 20 
inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

361 
Louis XVI Style Ormolu-Mounted Coromandel 
Lacquer, Tulipwood and Marquetry 
Commode by Gervais-Maximilien-Eugène 
Durand  
Late 19th century 
The breakfronted marble top with outset canted 
corners above a conforming case fitted with 
three frieze drawers inlaid with a Greek key 
above two long drawers sans traverse, the 
canted stiles continuing to tapering square legs; 
stamped 'G. DURAND' twice. Height 35 inches 
(88.9 cm), width 48 inches (121.9 cm), depth 20 
1/4 inches (51.4 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
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362 
Louis XVI Giltwood Mirror  
Last quarter 18th century 
The rectangular mirror plate within a bead-and-
reel carved molded frame surmounted by a 
pierced cresting carved with an outspread 
winged bird supporting a basket of fruit flanked 
by olive branches and pendent husks. Height 55 
inches (139.7 cm), width 35 1/2 inches (90.2 
cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

363 
Louis XVI Style Gilt-Bronze Mounted 
Tulipwood and Kingwood Marquetry and 
Parquetry Side Cabinet by Maison Forest, 
Paris  
The breakfronted breche violette marble with 
canted corners above a conforming case, the 
center frieze drawer with a plaque engraved 
'Ameublements / FOREST 31 rue Cambacérès, 
17 rue Boétie Paris', flanked by drawers, the 
case with central flaring panel inlaid with a 
basket of flowers and scrolling foliage, all within 
trelliswork, the sides fitted with cupboard doors 
opening to shelves, raised on tapering feet. 
Height 51 inches (129.5 cm), width 52 1/2 inches 
(133.4 cm), depth 20 inches (50.8 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

364 
French Gilt-Bronze Mounted Mahogany 
Bouillotte Table by Paul Sormani  
19th Century 
The flame-veneered circular top above opposing 
frieze drawers, one with lock stamped 'PAUL 
SORMANI / 10 r Charlot Paris', raised on 
tapering faceted octagonal legs headed by inlaid 
lozenges, collars and ending in sabots. Height 
29 inches (73.7 cm), diameter 32 inches (81.3 
cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

365 
French Ormolu Six-Light Chandelier  
19th Century 
The fluted shaft with flaming finial above three 
seated putti blowing horns and foliate-cast 
scrolling branches. Height 40 inches (101.6 cm), 
diameter 21 inches (53.3 cm). 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

366 
Pair of Louis XVI Giltwood Petite Consoles  
Last quarter 18th century 
Each gray marble top above a fluted frieze with 
floral swags and raised on fluted legs joined by 
an urn-mounted stretcher. Height 32 inches 
(81.2 cm), width 23 1/2 inches (59.6 cm), depth 
13 inches (33 cm). 
C  
$1,200-1,800 

 

367 
Pair of Louis XVI Silk-Upholstered Painted 
Bergères  
Last quarter 18th centuryEach padded arched 
back, sides and loose-cushioned seat within a 
molded frame and raised on stop-fluted legs. 
Height 38 inches (96.5 cm), width 25 1/2 inches 
(64.8 cm), depth of seat 18 inches (45.7 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

368 
Pair of Louis XVI Style Ormolu Four-Light 
Wall Lights  
19th Century 
Each shaped backplate with lion's mask and pelt 
suspended from a bow-tied ribbon and issuing 
scrolling branches with acanthus leaves, the 
apron with pendent berried leaves. Height 36 
inches (91.5 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Adrian Alan, London. 
Purchased from the above, April 27, 2005. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 

 

369 
Pair of Louis XVI Green-Painted Child's 
Bergères  
Last quarter 18th century 
Possibly by Georges Jacob 
Each padded arched back, sides and loose-
cushioned seat raised on fluted tapering legs; 
one back rail stamped 'G. JACOB'. Height 32 1/2 
inches (82.5 cm), width 23 1/2 inches (58.7 cm), 
depth 16 inches (40.7 cm).  
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, Mario Buatta: Prince of Interiors, 
January 23, 2020, lot 545. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

370 
Neoclassical Style Painted and Parcel-Gilt 
Overmantel Mirror  
Of arched form, carved with berried foliate swags 
and pendants. Height 51 inches (129.5 cm), 
width 32 1/2 inches (82.6 cm). 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
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371 
Continental Neoclassical Style Gilt-Metal and 
Cut-Glass Seventeen-Light Chandelier The 
corona in the form of a crown above graduated 
octagonal tiers of eight scrolling branches hung 
with prisms, the bottom tier centered by a candle 
hung with prisms above a globular pendant. 
Height 63 inches (160 cm), diameter 42 inches 
(106.7 cm). 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

372 
Pair of Continental Neoclassical Ormolu 
Three-Light Wall Lights  
Early 19th century 
Each with tapering flaming torch-form backplate 
and prism-hung branches. Height 28 inches 
(71.1 cm), width 16 inches (40.6 cm). 
•  
$1,000-1,500 

 

373 
Pair of Empire Style Gilt-Metal Mounted 
Mahogany Stools  
Each rectangular seat on shaped X-form legs 
joined by a stretcher. Height 19 inches (48.2 
cm), width 19 1/2 inches (49.5 cm), depth 16 1/4 
inches (41.2 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

374 
Pair of Empire Style Bronze and Marble 
Allegorical Figures  
Each on a stepped base. Height 14 1/2 inches 
(36.8 cm). 
C  
$700-900 

 

375 
Pair of Empire Style Ormolu Urns  
19th Century 
Now mounted and drilled as lamps 
Each with lion mask handles, the body with 
wreathed thyrsi and mythological winged figures, 
on a square base. Height of urns 14 inches (35.6 
cm), overall height 26 inches (66 cm). 
C  
$500-800 

 

376 
Pair of Empire Ormolu Five-Light Wall Lights  
Early 19th century, in the manner of Claude 
Galle 
Each with shaped backplate issuing the winged 
figure of Victory, a straight branch to her head 
and holding twin candle branches in each hand; 
now fitted for electricity. Height 21 inches (53.3 
cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Mallett & Son (Antiques) Ltd., London 
Purchased from the above, August 31, 2004. 
 
These wall-lights are modelled after a set of six 
in the Munich Residenz by Claude Galle, see H. 
Ottomeyer and P. Pröschel, Vergoldete Bronzen, 
Munich, 1986, no. 5.10.7, p. 357. A similar set 
can also be found in the Grand Trianon at 
Versailles, commissioned from Galle in 1809. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 

 

377 
Empire Ormolu and Patinated-Bronze Fire 
Fender  
Early 19th century 
With a pair of standing lions, each on a 
rectangular pedestal mounted with a fasces 
within a winged thunderbolt surround, on a 
break-fronted molded continuous plinth. Length 
58 inches (147.3 cm). 
C Estate of Herbert Feinberg 
$1,000-1,500 

 

378 
Charles X Ormolu and Patinated-Bronze 
Mantel Clock  
Second quarter 19th century 
The standing figure of Orpheus playing a flute, 
the clock case with musical instruments, the 
plinth with a musical trophy, raised on foliate-
cast feet; with associated movement, the 
backplate stamped 'C. R. C. / C. R. Crookshank / 
W. S. / 11 1 61'. Height 17 7/8 inches (45.6 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's New York, October 1, 1997, lot 75. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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379 
Set of Four Restauration Side Chairs  
Circa 1830, in the manner of Louis Bellangé 
Each arched handhold-pierced toprail above an 
X-form back centered by a floral medallion over 
a padded seat, raised on reeded legs. Height 34 
inches (86.5 cm), width 18 inches (45.7 cm), 
depth of seat 15 1/2 inches (39.4 cm). 
 
Provenance 
Sold, Sotheby's, New York, March 27, 1993, lot 
345. 
Sold, Sotheby's, New York, November 9, 2007, 
lot 143. 
 
A side chair by Louis Bellangé with almost 
identical backrest is illustrated, D. Ledoux-
Lebard, Les Ebénistes Parisiens du XIX°siècle. 
1795-1870, Paris, 1965, pl. IX. See also a very 
similar set of four side chairs by Jeanselme, 
circa 1824, Christie's, London, April 23, 2009, lot 
134, with slightly different center medallions. 
C  
$700-1,000 

 

380 
Two Charles X Marble Allegorical Panels  
Circa 1820 
One depicting a classically dressed man seated 
in front of a table with a man's head on it, a nude 
woman standing before him and snakes and a 
classically clad maiden holding an inverted torch 
behind him, the other depicting the centaur 
Charon next to a warrior resting in a chariot with 
a youth at his feet, possibly Achilles and 
Patrocles, Athena standing behind gesturing; 
both within molded giltwood frames, inscribed in 
blue grease pencil 62-206/2, one with penciled 
inscription 'A G ....(?)'. Height 19 1/4 inches (49 
cm), width 35 inches (89 cm). 
 
Provenance: 
Christie's, New York, March 30, 2001, lot 144. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

381 
Pair of Neoclassical Style Black Marble-
Veneered and Parcel-Gilt Covered Urns  
Each with berried finial-mounted lid above a 
spirally reeded body with rams' head handles, on 
a concave-sided square base. Height 
approximately 28 inches (71.1 cm), width over 
handles approximately 29 inches (73.7 cm). 
C  
$2,000-3,000 

 

382 
Pair of Neoclassical Style Black Marble-
Veneered and Parcel-Gilt Pedestals  
Each concave-sided square top above a fluted 
circular column with laurel wreath-mounted 
molded base, on a concave-sided square base. 
Height 51 1/2 inches (130.8 cm), width 14 inches 
(35.5 cm). 
C  
$800-1,200  

383 
Oushak Carpet  
West Anatolia, early 20th century 
The allover Gerous pattern on the pale saffron 
field is within an ivory palmette and vine border. 
Approximately 14 feet 7 inches x 10 feet 4 
inches. 
Sun-faded areas, 1 inch x 2 inch restoration to 
one corner. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 

 

384 
Silk Warp Isfahan Carpet  
Central Iran, mid-20th century 
The central pendant medallion on the ivory field 
flanked by indigo spandrels is within a madder 
palmette and leaf border. 400 kpsi. 
Approximately 11 feet 4 inches x 6 feet 11 
inches 
Faint stain. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

385 
Oushak Runner  
West Anatolia, third quarter of the 19th century 
The madder field with large-scale palmettes 
amongst stylized flora and cloud bands is within 
a narrow russet meandering vine outer stripe 
border. Approximately 11 feet 2 inches x 4 feet 5 
inches. 
Areas of wear and oxidation, minor end losses. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

386 
Sultanabad Carpet Central Persia, last quarter 
of the 19th century 
The open ivory field is within a sky blue floral 
vinery border. Approximately 14 feet 9 inches x 
12 feet 7 inches. 
Areas of wear and re-piling, re-wrapped 
selvedges, restorations. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

387 
Amritsar Carpet  
North India, second quarter of the 20th century 
The central floral medallion on the buff field is 
within an indigo vinery border. Approximately 11 
feet 6 inches x 8 feet 10 inches. 
Areas of minor wear, chemically washed. 
C  
$1,000-2,000 

 

388 
Silk and Metallic Thread Hereke Prayer Rug  
West Turkey, contemporary 
The central medallion amongst vinery on the 
pale saffron field beneath a curved arch and 
crimson spandrels is within an inscription 
cartouche border. Signed. 550 kpsi (25H x 22V). 
Approximately 5 feet 2 inches x 3 feet 2 inches. 
C Property from a New Jersey Private Estate 
$2,500-3,500  
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389 
Agra Carpet  
North India, last quarter of the 19th century 
The sky-blue field with a central floral medallion 
is within a pale saffron palmette and leaf border. 
Approximately 8 feet 10 inches x 7 feet 10 
inches. 
Re-piled areas. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 

 

390 
Kashan Prayer Rug  
Central Persia, circa 1925 
The midnight blue field with a flowering vase 
beneath a curved arch and amber spandrels is 
within a madder cartouche border. 
Approximately 6 feet 9 inches x 4 feet 4 inches. 
Minor end losses, minor wear, adhesive tape 
residue on reverse. 
C  
$600-900 

 

391 
Kurkwool and Silk Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The central circular pendant medallion on the 
ivory field is within a rose palmette border. 
Signed. 50 raj quality, silk foundation and 
highlights. Approximately 19 feet 3 inches x 13 
feet. 
Minor moth damage to perimeter. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 

 

392 
Aubusson Carpet  
France, early 20th century 
The central octagonal medallion flanked by 
griffons and flowering vases on the lime green 
field is within a dark chocolate garland border. 
Approximately 17 feet 8 inches x 13 feet 7 
inches. 
Stains, areas of wear and moth damage. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

393 
Khotan Rug  
East Turkestan, early 19th century 
Three circular medallions on the auburn field are 
within a cloud and wave border. Approximately 
11 feet 4 inches x 5 feet 4 inches. 
Re-piled areas, 2 inches rewoven on each end. 
 
Provenance: 
Sotheby's, New York, Bergi Andonian sale, May 
19, 2011, lot 90. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 

 

394 
Manchester Kashan Carpet  
Central Persia, circa 1925 
The rose field with an ascending vase pattern 
flanked by columns is within a midnight blue 
rosette and cartouche border. Signed. 
Approximately 16 feet 8 inches x 10 feet 3 
inches.  
Two slits (10 inch and 2 inch), losses to ends, 
adhesive tape residue on reverse. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

395 
Seychour Carpet  
Northeast Caucasus, late 19th century 
The allover polychrome herati pattern on the 
madder field is within a palmette and vine 
border. Approximately 13 feet 8 inches x 10 feet 
8 inches. 
Reduced in length, areas of wear, tinted areas, 
restored and re-piled areas, small hole, added 
machine fringes. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 

 

396 
Silk and Wool Nain Rug  
Central Iran, contemporary 
The central pendant medallion on the ivory field 
is within a palmette and vine border. Silk 
highlights, 6 LAA quality with 650 kpsi. 
Approximately 5 feet 5 inches x 3 feet 6 inches. 
C Property from a New Jersey Private Estate 
$700-900  

397 
Silk Tabriz Carpet  
Northwest Iran, contemporary 
The scarlet field with a central floral medallion 
flanked by vases and complementary spandrels 
is within an animal and palmette border. 55 raj 
quality with 340 kpsi. Approximately 11 feet 4 
inches x 8 feet 4 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 

 

398 
Karabagh Carpet  
Southwest Caucasus, circa 1875 
The indigo field with a central bird-filled 
medallion is within a charcoal meandering vine 
border. Approximately 12 feet 7 inches x 6 feet 7 
inches. 
Even overall wear, re-woven ends, re-piled and 
restored areas. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 

 

399 
Lenkoran Runner  
Southeast Caucasus, late 19th century 
Three water bug medallions on the charcoal field 
are within a reciprocal trefoil border. 
Approximately 8 feet 8 inches x 4 feet 2 inches. 
C From the Private Collection of Jacob and 
Sylvia Levy 
$2,000-3,000 
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400 
Silk Warp Isfahan Carpet  
Central Iran, mid-20th century 
The central star medallion on the sky-blue field 
flanked by ivory spandrels is within a scarlet 
palmette and vine border. 552 kpsi. 
Approximately 13 feet 10 inches x 10 feet 4 
inches. 
Minor moth damage to perimeter. 
C Property from a New Jersey Private Estate 
$5,000-7,000 

 

401 
Amritsar Carpet  
North India, circa 1900 
The ivory field with floral vinery overall is within a 
palmette border. Approximately 13 feet 2 inches 
x 11 feet 4 inches. 
Reduced in length, stains, areas of wear, soiled, 
reselvedged. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 

 

402 
Silk Warp Isfahan Rug  
Central Iran, contemporary 
The central circular pendant medallion on the 
ivory field flanked by complementary spandrels 
is within a mauve palmette and curled leaf 
border. 529 kpsi. Approximately 8 feet 1 inch x 5 
feet. 
Minor moth damage to perimeter. 
C Property from a New Jersey Private Estate 
$1,500-2,500 

 

403 
Aubusson Tapesty Panel  
France, 18th century 
Three figures with livestock in a wooded 
landscape. Height: 6 feet 5 inches, width: 6 feet 
7 inches. 
Restorations and patches. 
C  
$600-900 

 

404 
Flemish Verdure Tapestry Panel  
Flanders, 18th century 
three figures and two birds in a wooded 
landscape. Height: 6 feet 8 inches, width: 8 feet 
4 inches. 
Restored seams, some silk deterioration. 
C  
$800-1,200 

 

  
 




